
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, April 15, 2019 6:30 PM
District Office
508 Jefferson Ave.
Morrill, NE 69358 

I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING

1. Pledge to the Flag

2. Roll Call

3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting

4. Recognition of Recording

5. Business Manager Financial Report 

II. CONSENT AGENDA

1. Approval of Agenda

2. Approval of minutes

3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports

a. Working Monthly Budget

b. Monthly Budget of Receipts



c. Activity Accounts

d. County Treasurers' Reports

III. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS

IV. REPORTS

1. Curriculum/Americanism:Kaufman, Steiner, Burford 

2. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod (Chairman), Watson, Steiner

3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Burford

4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman

5. Morrill School's Foundation: Watson, Kaufman

6. Student Council-

7. Activity Report

8. Secondary Principal's Report

9. Elementary Principal's Report

10. Early Childhood & Superintendent's Report

V. NEW BUSINESS

1. Consider approval of current staff resignations and/or advertisements for 2019-20 staff 
positions



2. Consider approval of contracts and work agreements for 2019-20 staff positons

3. Consider approval of first reading of new Policy Manual updated by NASB Policy Service

4. Consider/possibly approve Curriculum Committee recommendations for PK-Elementary 
Reading Curriculum and 7-12 ELA Curriculum

5. Consider/possibly approve ESU Contract for SPED services.

6. First discussion on Village attorney proposed agreement for School Resource Officer

VI. OLD BUSINESS

1. Consider proposed calendar for 2019-2020

2. Authorize transfer of funds to General or a draw on the line of credit

3. Discussion/possible approval of the 2019-2020 Negotiated Agreement

VII. Next Regular Meeting Date

1. Board/Administration Retreat Strategic Planning April 22 7 pm
Regular Meeting May 13, 2019 at 7:30 pm   
 

VIII. ADJOURNMENT



Monthly Finance Report to the Board 

           March 2019 

2017-18 2018-19 2017-18 2018-19

FUNDS TOTAL

2017-18 2018-19

2017-18 2018-19

* not received yet 

2017-18 2018-19

2018-19

Preschool DHHS Subsidy

18-19 TEEOSA FUNDING 390,000.00$  

17-18 18-19 Total Early Childhood Budget 329,300.00

Annual Budget

68% 66%

Reconciled Balances as of March 31, 2019 March GF Expenditures

General 104,193.24$          71,549.45$           GF Bills Payable 54,215.31$      85,901.87$          

Depreciation 4,265.30$              55,784.41$           412,995.40$   449,944.42$        

Cafeteria (800.46)$                4,796.48$             GF Payroll 358,780.09$    364,042.55$        

Activity 55,171.76$            59,606.84$           April Revenue

QCPUF 6,997.65$              93,884.82$           Beginning Cash 71,549.45$          

234,066.90$          383,297.96$         

Sioux County 57,624.92$          

Scottsbluff County 190,762.50$        

Spec Building 52,893.19$            89,422.00$           State Aid 133,888.00$        

Empl Benefit 11,346.22$            8,253.96$             SPED 16,203.00$          

September 1,103,306.16$      1,233,972.86$      

October 292,446.38$          327,324.90$         

Title l 33,033.00$          

Year to Year Comparison Early Childhood Revenue 8,085.00$            

GF Revenue Total Month Available 511,145.87$        

March Cafeteria Expenditures

November 145,199.99$          231,912.72$         

December 254,596.65$          235,002.02$         CF Bills Payable -$                  4,512.75$            

February 421,519.70$          467,198.49$         14,531.27$      12,223.78$          

January 544,065.80$          545,523.45$         CF Payroll 14,531.27$      7,711.03$            

March 334,352.38$          385,922.83$         February Revenue

April 323,391.11$          Beginning Cash 4,796.48$            

May Parent Payments 751.90$                

June State Claim  $          10,829.62 

Early Childhood Revenue Running Total

Running Total 3,418,878.17$      3,426,857.27$      

CACFP

Total Month Available 18,698.14$          

July CACFP 445.30$                

August Fresh Fruit & Vegetable 1,874.84$            

October 510,532.90$          503,878.30$         

November 482,454.47$          486,224.06$         

Year to Year Comparison

GF Expenditures

September 592,705.90$          569,242.35$         

Preschool Parent Payments 28,330.50$          

February 458,749.47$          448,139.22$         Total Preschool 65,380.89$          

Head Start 30,375.00$          

December 449,070.55$          468,530.03$         6,675.39$            

March 420,455.59$          451,373.49$         

April 412,995.40$          449,944.42$         

January 440,742.58$          518,419.64$         

June Total Pride Cub Care 30,849.71$          

July

DayCare DHHS Subsidy 13,356.71$          

May DayCare Parent Payments 17,493.00$          

5,506,043.00$      5,868,345.00$      Running Total EC Revenue for 17-18 52,690.88$          

% of Budget Spent

August Total Early Childhood Revenue 96,230.60$          

Running Total 3,767,706.86$      3,895,751.51$      



1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

04/10/2019 450.0039780 AdvancEDADVANCEDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2019 450.0001 2211 890 0 000Nebraska Workshops090-10062

04/10/2019 4,352.1139781 Amazon Capital ServicesAMAZONCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2019 72.5401 1100 340 2 001Projector Lamp20190409

04/09/2019 98.4201 1100 340 2 001Battery, Ram, Pwr Crd for HS Rodes20190409

04/09/2019 30.9701 1100 410 1 003Ipad chargers Pencils20190409

04/09/2019 46.5901 1100 410 2 001Toner for Becky Peacock20190409

04/09/2019 8.8401 1100 410 2 001Saxaphone duet Book20190409

04/09/2019 32.4901 1190 410 3 005Gloves for PreK20190409

04/09/2019 47.7201 1190 410 3 005Ipad case and Protectors20190409

04/09/2019 52.8101 1190 410 3 005Cork Board for Lobby20190409

04/09/2019 3,300.0001 2120 410 0 000Calculators for ACT20190409

04/09/2019 22.5901 2130 410 0 000PreK Nurse Supplies20190409

04/09/2019 26.9901 2220 410 1 003Bar Code Scanner20190409

04/09/2019 294.7701 2220 640 1 003Holly Walter Books20190409

04/09/2019 10.3101 2224 410 0 000VGA cord for HS20190409

04/09/2019 125.0001 2410 410 1 003Custodial Elem Gloves20190409

04/09/2019 126.3001 2610 410 3 005PreK custodial Gloves20190409

04/09/2019 13.9901 2620 410 1 003MultiMeter for Brad20190409

04/09/2019 41.7801 2620 733 1 003replacement head for floor cleaner20190409

04/10/2019 229.4939782 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST
OFNEBRASKA

ASCENTRALCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/01/2019 229.4901 1100 382 0 000Distance Learning February 20191143303-0004

04/10/2019 5,247.8739783 Black Hills EnergyBLACKHILLSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/20/2019 140.3401 1210 321 1 003Sped heat5-0020

03/20/2019 2,666.6401 2610 321 1 003Heat elementary5-0020

03/20/2019 742.0401 2610 321 2 001Heat HS5-0020

03/20/2019 734.6001 2610 321 2 001East side5-0020

03/20/2019 473.2701 2610 321 2 001HS Athletic facility5-0020

03/22/2019 490.9801 2610 321 3 005Early childhood building6-0020

04/10/2019 821.2239784 BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLYBLUFSANICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/04/2019 100.9501 2610 410 2 001HS Sanitary Supplies377475

04/05/2019 335.9601 2610 410 1 003Elementary Custodial Supplies377476

04/05/2019 384.3101 2610 410 3 005Prek Custodial Supplies377477
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

04/10/2019 150.0039785 Broken Bow SchoolsBROKENBOWPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/05/2019 150.0001 1210 410 2 001Microphone System Cochlear Implant20190405

04/10/2019 6,205.9939786 Bytes Computer & Network Solutions,Inc.BYTESCOMPUCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/28/2019 5.9901 2224 410 0 000USB to USB 6FT Cable-Lackey28725

04/09/2019 6,200.0001 2224 313 0 000Bytes Monthly Invoice for ServicesCW24622

04/10/2019 795.2139787 CENTURYLINK (ELEM)CENTELEMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/11/2019 193.0701 2510 629 0 000Tele. Elem314230519-0068

03/11/2019 602.1401 2510 629 0 000Tele. HS314230519-0068

04/10/2019 1,052.5139788 COPIER CONNECTION INCCOPICONNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/05/2019 1,052.5101 1100 441 0 000Copier Usage Lease174650

04/10/2019 7.1839789 DL FOODSDLFOODCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/04/2019 7.1801 1190 319 3 005Supplies for Love and Logic Training20190404

04/10/2019 11.8539790 DOLLAR GENERAL REGIONS 410526DOLLGENECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/08/2019 2.9501 1190 410 3 005Bleach1000822651-0002

03/22/2019 8.9001 1190 410 3 005PreK Fun Snack20190322

04/10/2019 26,429.9339791 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13ESU13CheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2019 520.0001 1100 319 1 003Mid Winter Conference20190409

04/09/2019 520.0001 1100 319 2 001Mid Winter Conference20190409

04/09/2019 3,580.5601 1100 382 0 000Distance Learning/Consortium20190409

04/09/2019 2,193.7001 1210 313 0 000District Sped20190409

04/09/2019 3,618.1601 1210 313 2 001VALTS20190409

04/09/2019 40.9501 1210 580 1 003Sped Inservice Elem20190409

04/09/2019 20.0001 1210 580 1 003SOAR IEP Writing Juliana Carlson20190409

04/09/2019 40.9501 1210 580 2 001Sped Inservice Sec20190409

04/09/2019 20.0001 1210 580 2 001SOAR IEP Writing Julie Black20190409

04/09/2019 1,682.6401 6404 313 0 000Birth-2 Contracted Services20190409

04/09/2019 3,970.6301 6406 313 3 005PREK 3-5 Contracted Services20190409

04/09/2019 5,665.5801 6410 313 0 000Elementary Contracted Services20190409

04/09/2019 816.7601 6410 313 0 000Secondary Contracted Services20190409

04/09/2019 3,740.0001 6410 313 0 000Lifelink20190409
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

04/10/2019 6,277.2039792 GOVCONNECTIONGOVCONNECTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/18/2019 6,277.2001 1100 735 0 00030 Renewal Only-3Y-Hivemanager Classic56629182 18-155

04/10/2019 1,175.0039793 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL SVCS.GREAAMERCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/22/2019 1,175.0001 1100 441 0 000Lease copier district24300543-0002

04/10/2019 94.0039794 HAMPTON INN - NORTH PLATTEHAMPTINNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/05/2019 94.0001 1190 319 3 005Hotel Rm for T Bauer Gold Training1853413

04/10/2019 524.7539795 HOLIDAY INN - KEARNEYHOLIDKEARCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2019 524.7501 2310 310 0 000Rooms for NRCSA Conference70658,70687,70697

04/10/2019 245.8139796 HORSE CREEK TIRE INC.HORSCREECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/22/2019 11.0001 2710 337 0 000Low tire67366

03/22/2019 36.4701 2710 337 0 000ATV/Lawn mower Tire Dismount & mount67371

03/22/2019 17.0401 2710 337 0 000White Van Tire67489

04/04/2019 170.3001 2710 338 0 0002001 Chevy crankshaft sensor67724

04/04/2019 11.0001 2710 338 0 000repair on 16"/driver's front tire67859

04/10/2019 1,017.8139797 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLYIDEALLINECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/05/2019 526.8001 2610 410 2 001Sec Custodial supplies0910480 -0-0001

04/03/2019 491.0101 2610 410 1 003Elementary custodial supplies910481-918-0001

04/10/2019 573.9339798 JERRY'S SHEET METAL & HEATINGJERRSHEETMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/05/2019 573.9301 2620 733 1 003Elementary Boiler PartS-101095

04/10/2019 174.4839799 JW PEPPER & SON, INCJWPEPPSOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2019 68.4901 1100 410 2 001Music for Kenny B03606870

04/09/2019 5.0001 1100 410 2 001Music for Kenny B03608047

04/09/2019 100.9901 1100 640 2 001Music for Kenny B03609210

04/10/2019 16.9939800 Lisa KaufmanKAUFMANLISCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/02/2019 16.9901 2310 890 0 000Meal for Lisa during the Spring Conv20190402

04/10/2019 850.0039801 KNEB FMKNEBFMCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

03/25/2019 850.0001 2310 350 0 000World Cafe AdvertisementMCC-11902237780

04/10/2019 598.5039802 KSB School LawKSBSCHOOLLCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/03/2019 598.5001 2310 317 0 000Legal Advise on Special Education6079

04/10/2019 3,430.0139803 MASTER CARDMCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2019 122.2101 1100 410 1 003Supplies for Thumbs Up Thursday20190409

04/09/2019 308.6901 1100 410 1 003Aussie Pouch For Elementary20190409

04/09/2019 29.9901 1100 410 1 003Sit N Spot for Musci20190409

04/09/2019 144.8801 1100 410 2 001Supplies PreK20190409

04/09/2019 112.5001 1100 410 2 001Pizza for Students Meeting Goals for MAP20190409

04/09/2019 17.6601 1100 410 2 001Drinks and cookies for Pizza party20190409

04/09/2019 114.0001 1100 410 2 001SUpplies Secondary20190409

04/09/2019 47.9301 1100 640 1 003Teachers Pay Teachers20190409

04/09/2019 90.4801 1190 319 3 005Meals for Professional Development20190409

04/09/2019 10.7001 1190 319 3 005Meal for Tory B. for Gold Training in NP20190409

04/09/2019 64.6301 1190 580 3 005Meals PreK Staff20190409

04/09/2019 45.0001 1190 734 3 005TadPoles monthly Subscriptions20190409

04/09/2019 167.4101 1210 734 0 000Sped Software Licensing20190409

04/09/2019 909.0001 2120 410 0 000ACT Testing (18 @ 50.50)20190409

04/09/2019 241.5001 2120 410 0 000Late ACT Testing (3@80.50)20190409

04/09/2019 125.0001 2130 890 0 000NASN Membership20190409

04/09/2019 322.6001 2190 410 0 000Dry Cleaning for Choir Robes20190409

04/09/2019 6.0001 2190 410 0 000Rain Ponchos for Early Bird Track Meet20190409

04/09/2019 197.0001 2190 410 0 00010X10 Canopy20190409

04/09/2019 56.6401 2190 580 0 000Winter Coaches Meeting 2/2420190409

04/09/2019 147.0801 2190 580 0 000Meals for all state band20190409

04/09/2019 42.0001 2320 580 0 000Meals for Joe, Kerri, and Tom20190409

04/09/2019 82.1801 2410 410 2 001Staff Sub sand during Parent teachers co20190409

04/09/2019 3.5001 2510 531 0 000Postage HS20190409

04/09/2019 8.7501 2510 531 0 000Postage20190409

04/09/2019 4.4901 2510 531 0 000postage20190409

04/09/2019 8.1901 2510 531 0 000Postage20190409

04/10/2019 52.5639804 MOBIUS COMMUNICATIONS COMPANYMOBIUSESCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/01/2019 52.5601 2510 629 0 000Phone Service308-0007

04/10/2019 160.7239805 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING
SUPPLIES

MORRHARDCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

04/05/2019 6.9801 2620 410 1 003Black Plunger20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 19.9601 2620 410 1 003Batteries20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 33.3901 2620 410 2 001Hook Eye, Eye bolt, gorilla Tape, Cable20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 16.4701 2620 410 2 001twist spray flat20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 5.4401 2620 410 2 001Hillman Fastener, Lag Screw, Ceiling Hoo20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 22.4101 2710 410 0 000Torx Screw, Lin Galv Floor Flange, T20 S20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 7.9601 2710 410 0 000Glacier Mist Bottle20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 6.6801 2710 410 0 000Hillman Fastener, #2 2" Phillips Bit20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 23.2701 2710 410 0 0003-1/2" Torx Screw, 25X2 torx St, Twist20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 1.9901 2710 410 0 00017 In Natural CA20190405 18-149

04/05/2019 16.1701 2710 410 0 0003in Plastic Putt, 2in Plastic Putt, Gal20190405 18-149

04/10/2019 390.0939806 MORRILL SUPPLYMORRSUPPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/05/2019 43.9301 2620 410 2 001Interstate Lawn/Garage20190405 18-150

04/05/2019 54.7501 2620 410 2 0012" Ball Valve20190405 18-150

04/05/2019 2.1901 2710 410 0 000SAE Grd 5 B, Nut, Washer20190405 18-150

04/05/2019 3.3101 2710 410 0 0002X4 Screwdriver20190405 18-150

04/05/2019 5.1601 2710 410 0 000Black Silcone Sealant, Vac Conn20190405 18-150

04/05/2019 61.5201 2710 410 0 000Oil Filter and Oil20190405 18-150

04/05/2019 217.7001 2710 410 0 000Battery20190405 18-150

04/05/2019 1.5301 2710 410 0 00050 Conn link20190405 18-150

04/10/2019 1,367.0039807 NASB ALICAPNASBALICAPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/28/2019 1,367.0001 1100 270 0 000NASB Alicap Contribution Notice 17/18 Yr20190328

04/10/2019 385.0039808 NASSP/NHSNASSPNHSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/22/2019 385.0001 2190 890 0 000JR & HS NHSA Dues9001173564

04/10/2019 100.0039809 NDE-ECTCNDEECTCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/28/2019 100.0001 1190 319 3 005Training for Emergency Preparedness59052-63033

04/10/2019 215.0039810 NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
BOARDS

NASBCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/28/2019 90.0001 2510 580 0 000S.Rodriguez NAEP ConventionINV-03161-T7R3K5

03/28/2019 125.0001 2510 580 0 000E. Lutz-19 NAEP State Convention-INV-03164-S0V6Y8

04/10/2019 45.0039811 Nebraska Coaches AssociationNCACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/04/2019 45.0001 2190 890 0 00018-19 NE Coaches Association Membership20190404
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

04/10/2019 20.0039812 Nebraska Department of EducationNEBRDEPOFECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/05/2019 20.0001 1190 319 3 005Gold Adv Training for Tory Bauer.59270

04/10/2019 25.0039813 NEBRASKA RURAL COMMUNITY
SCHOOLS ASSOC.

NRCSACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2019 25.0001 2310 310 0 000Prof Dev B.O.E Developemnt2019 Spring Cnf

04/10/2019 200.0039814 NEBRASKA SAFETY CENTER PUPIL
TRANSPORTAT

NEBRSAFECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/28/2019 200.0001 2710 319 0 000Level 1 Pupil Transportation Course57-6577BUS

04/10/2019 216.0039815 ONE SOURCE - THE BACKGROUND
CHECK COMPAN

ONESOURCECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/28/2019 141.0001 2510 890 0 000Back Ground Chcks 7/26/18 to 12/27/182046-20181231

03/28/2019 26.0001 2510 890 0 000Back ground checks 1/21 -1/302046-20190131

03/28/2019 49.0001 2510 890 0 000Back ground checks 1/19 -2/192046-20190228

04/10/2019 200.0039816 Panhandle PartnershipPANHANDLEPCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/03/2019 200.0001 1190 319 3 005ELG Training  ELG for 8 Employees18153

04/10/2019 125.0039817 QUICK CARE MEDICAL SERVICESQUICKCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/25/2019 125.0001 2710 319 0 000Silivia Banta Health Risk Assessment4013417

04/10/2019 179.9039818 Ramada Inn- Grand IslandRAMADINNCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/08/2019 179.9001 2510 580 0 000Rooms for NAEP15251-15259

04/10/2019 47.8039819 Rocky Mountain Air SolutionsROCKYMOUNTCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/03/2019 47.8001 1100 410 2 001Welding Supplies For HS30028356

04/10/2019 720.0039820 Rolling Green Golf CourseROLLINGGRECheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/29/2019 720.0001 2190 890 0 0002019 Use of Morrill Golf crse & GlfBalls5919-11

04/10/2019 262.5039821 SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PCSIMMONSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/22/2019 262.5001 2310 317 0 000Telephone and Review of Emails777273

04/10/2019 3,800.0039822 SPARQDATA SOLUTIONSSPARQDATACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/03/2019 3,800.0001 2310 810 0 000North Star Negotiations Software & Sparq1385

04/10/2019 181.7239823 Universal Athletic Service, Inc.UNIVERSALACheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/04/2019 181.7201 2190 410 0 000UA Mens Locker 1/4 Zip130-0012531-01

04/10/2019 12,189.1239824 VILLAGE OF MORRILLVILLMORRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/28/2019 186.8001 2610 323 3 005Water/Sewer/GB3-0020

03/28/2019 223.2201 2610 622 3 005Utility charges for Early Childhood3-0020

03/28/2019 59.8101 1210 323 1 003Sped water elem350-2-875-0020

03/28/2019 27.7301 1210 323 2 001Secondary Sped Water/Sewer350-2-875-0020

03/28/2019 265.6501 1210 622 1 003Sped electric elem350-2-875-0020

03/28/2019 235.7501 1210 622 2 001Secondary Sped Electric350-2-875-0020

03/28/2019 1,136.3901 2610 323 1 003Water/sewer/trash350-2-875-0020

03/28/2019 526.8701 2610 323 2 001Secondary water/sewer/trash350-2-875-0020

03/28/2019 5,047.5001 2610 622 1 003Elementary electric350-2-875-0020

03/28/2019 4,479.4001 2610 622 2 001Secondary electric350-2-875-0020

04/10/2019 170.4339825 Voice NewsVOICENEWSCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/28/2019 35.3501 2510 350 0 000Min for 3/4 Special Meeting202572

03/28/2019 135.0801 2510 350 0 000Publication for 3/11 Meeting202573

04/10/2019 2,294.3139826 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANYWESTCOCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2019 293.2301 2190 626 0 000Activities Diesel Gas and Oil20190409

04/09/2019 2,001.0801 2710 626 0 000Regular Gas & Oil20190409

04/10/2019 130.0039827 WESTERN NEBRASKA COMMUNITY
COLLEGE

WNCCCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/05/2019 130.0001 1100 410 2 001Book Term Spring 20185470

04/10/2019 1,274.6839828 WEX BANKWEXCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

04/09/2019 1,227.9401 2710 626 0 000Regular Gas & Oil20190409

04/09/2019 46.7401 2712 626 0 000Sped Gas & Oil20190409

04/10/2019 20.0039829 Woodwind BrassWindWOODWINDBRCheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/25/2019 20.0001 1100 410 2 001Humes &Berg 151 Tenor Trombone StraightARINV47884788 18-151

04/10/2019 398.2039830 WPCI - INCORP.WPCICheckCheck Number: Vendor:Check Type: Check Total:Check Date:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date
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1 General Fund ChecksChecking Account:

Chart of Account NumberInvoice Number Detail AmountDetail DescriptionPO NumberInvoice Date

03/25/2019 3.1001 2120 410 0 000ProScreen 10P0047408-IN

04/04/2019 395.1001 2120 410 0 000Proscreen 10P HS0047485-IN

85,901.871*Denotes Expensed Invoice Item Checking Account ID: Total without Voids:
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April 15, 2019 
BOE AGENDA REGULAR MEETING – MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS -- SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT #79-0011 

 

  Posted by 10 am 4/5/2019 

“Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible 

citizens of a diverse, ever-changing world.”  
 

2019 Board of Education:  Jim Hessler (President), David Sherrod (Vice President), Bill Watson(Treasurer),       

          Art Steiner (Secretary), Dick Burford (Member), Lisa Kaufman(Member), Andrew Avila (StuCo President) 

BOARD OF EDUCATION – REGULAR MEETING 

District Office - 508 Jefferson Ave 

April 15, 2019 @ 6:30 p.m. 

 

PLEASE NOTICE DATE CHANGE 

I.        CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING  

1. Pledge to the Flag 

2. Roll Call 

3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting 

4. Recognition of Recording 

5. Business Manager’s Financial Report

II. CONSIDER CONSENT AGENDA 

1. Approval of Agenda for April 15, 2019 

2. Approval of minutes of March 11, 2019 

3. Claims Payable 

4. Financial Reports 

a) Working Monthly Budget 

b) Monthly Budget of Receipts 

c) Activity Accounts 

d) County Treasurer’s Report 

III.  REPORTS 

1. Curriculum/Americanism: Kaufman, Steiner, Burford 

2. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod, Watson, Steiner  

3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Burford  

4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman 

5. Morrill School’s Foundation: Watson, Kaufman  

6. Student Council Report 

7. Activity Report 

8. Secondary Principal’s Report  

9. Elementary Principal’s Report 

10. Early Childhood & Superintendent’s Report  
 

IV. RECOGNITION OF VISITORS This section of the agenda is set aside as a public comment period.  Individuals attending 

the meeting shall be invited to make comments during the “Recognition of Visitors” item allowed on the agenda.  Time for each speaker should not 

exceed 5 minutes. If your concern pertains to a staff member, please follow the chain of command: staff should have already been consulted and, if 

that was not satisfactory, administration should have been consulted. We cannot entertain a conversation about a staff member in public session.        

 

V. NEW BUSINESS  

1. Consider approval of current staff resignations and/or advertisements for 2019-20 staff positions 

2. Consider approval of contracts and work agreements for 2019-20 staff positons 

3. Consider approval of first reading of new Policy Manual updated by NASB Policy Service 

4. Consider/possibly approve Curriculum Committee recommendations for PK-Elementary Reading Curriculum and 

7-12 ELA Curriculum 

5. Consider/possibly approve ESU Contract for SPED services. 

6. First discussion on Village attorney proposed agreement for School Resource Officer 
 

VI. OLD BUSINESS 

1. Consider proposed calendar for 2019-2020 

2. Authorize transfer of funds to General or a draw on the line of credit 

3. Discussion/possible approval of the 2019-2020 Negotiated Agreement 
 

VII. NEXT MEETING 

Board/Administration Retreat Strategic Planning April 22 7 pm 

Regular Meeting May 13, 2019 at 7:30 pm    
  

VIII. ADJOURNMENT 
 

Except for an emergency, this agenda shall not be altered later than twenty-four hours before scheduled commencement of the meeting.  The Board 

will attempt to adhere to the sequence of the published agenda, but reserves the right to adjust the order of items if necessary and may elect to take 

action on any of the items listed. The agenda is kept continuously current and can be viewed in the district office. 

 
Executive Session {84-1410}:  These are the reasons for an executive session: strategy sessions for collective bargaining, real estate purchases, pending 

litigation, deployment of security personnel or devices, investigative proceedings regarding allegations of criminal misconduct and evaluation of the job performance of 

a personnel when necessary to prevent needless injury to the reputation of a person and if such person has not requested a public body.  The motion must state the 

specific reason listed above and include the phrase “and will be limited to the discussion of _________.”    
 

 



Board of Education Regular Meeting 

March 11, 2019 6:30 PM 
District Office 

508 Jefferson Ave. 
Morrill, NE 69358 

 
Morrill Public School District is committed to empowering students to become confident, knowledgeable, productive and responsible citizens of a diverse, ever- 

changing world" 

Mr. Dick Burford: Absent 

Mr. Jim Hessler: Present 

Lisa Kaufman: Present 

Dave Sherrod:    Present 

Art Steiner: Present 

Billy Watson:         Present 
 

. 
I. CALL TO ORDER FOR REGULAR MEETING 
Jim Hessler called the meeting to order at 6:36pm 

I.1. Pledge to the Flag 

I.2. Roll Call 
Motion to excuse Dick Burford. Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod and a second by Art 
Steiner. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

I.3. Notification of Open Meetings Law Posting 

I.4. Recognition of Recording 
No one stated they were recording the meeting. 

I.5. Business Manager's Financial Report 
Stacy Rodriguez gave her financial report to the board. 

II. CONSENT AGENDA 
Motion for Approval of Consent Agenda. Passed with a motion by Billy Watson and a second by 
Art Steiner. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

II.1. 1. Approval of Agenda for March 11, 2019 
Board meeting time will change in May back to 7:30pm 

II.2. 2.  Approval of Minutes for February 11 & March 4, 2019. 

II.3. Approval to Pay Claims and file financial reports 

II.3.a. Working Monthly Budget 



II.3.b. Monthly Budget of Receipts 

II.3.c. Activity Accounts 

II.3.d. County Treasurers' Reports 

III. PUBLIC HEARINGS 

Recess at 6:56 to open the Public Hearings. 
No changes from what has been approved. 
Only three policies required annually by state statute. 

III.1. 1.Budget Amendments for 2018-2019 school year (Amendment recommended by 
Auditor)  

Motion to open the Public Hearing at 6:57pm for the Budget Amendments for 2018-2019 
school year (Amendment recommended by Auditor). Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman 
and a second by Art Steiner. 

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

Motion to close the hearing at 6:58 pm Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a second by 
Billy Watson.   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 
 
Motion to open the Public Hearing at 6:58 pm for the following policies Student Fee, Parental 
Involvement in Educational Practices, and Internet Safety Policy. Passed with a motion by Art 
Steiner and a second by Dave Sherrod. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 
 

 

III.2. 2. Student Fee Policy 
 

III.3. 3. Parental Involvement in Educational Practices Policy 



III.4. 4. Internet Safety Policy 

 

Motion to close the Public Hearing at 7:01 pm Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod and a 
second by Art Steiner. 

Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 
REPORTS  
IV.1. Curriculum/Americanism: Kaufman, Steiner, Burford 
IV.2. Facilities/Transportation: Sherrod, Watson, Steiner 

IV.3. Finance/Negotiations: Hessler, Sherrod, Burford 

IV.4. Safety Committee: Steiner, Kaufman 

IV.5. Morrill School's Foundation: Stauffer, Steiner 

IV.6. Student Council/FFA report- 
Andrew Avila gave the report. FFA will be having their Annual Slave/Silent Auction on 
Tuesday, March 19, 2019.  It helps raise funds for FFA to attend State.  This year we qualified 
37 student members with 6 state degrees and competing in 13 events.  Growth is happening in 
the FFA program. Jim would like to let Krystal Caudill know on behalf of the board she is doing 
an amazing job and congratulate her on her hard work. Student Council will be hosting the Step 
up dance towards the end of the year. It has not happened for a while. Hoping to have a good 
turnout! 

IV.7. Activity Report 
Josh Guerue gave his activity report to the board.  Discussed the 2019-20 Athletic Schedule. 

IV.8. Secondary Principal's Report 
May need to consider buying calculators for students to prepare for the ACT test.  School Board 
agreed to buy calculators to support students taking the ACT.   

IV.9. Elementary Principal's Report 
Keri Homan gave her report to the 
board. 

IV.10. Early Childhood & Superintendent's Report 
Joe Sherwood gave his report to the board.   

IV. OLD BUSINESS 

IV.1.1. Report from World Café Meeting on March 4, 2019 

Joe suggested a Board Retreat to discuss the World Cafe questions and responses.  It would be a 
90 minute discussion. The board is looking to schedule the Board Retreat in April. 

IV.2.2. Consider/possible approval of bids for Aerohive License renewal for access points 
throughout the buildings 
Motion to accept the bid from GovConnection for Aerohive licensing for the amount of 
$6,277.20. Passed with a motion by Dave Sherrod and a second by Art Steiner. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

IV.3.3. Discussion/possible approval of the 2019-2020 Negotiated Agreement 
Moved the item to end of the meeting.   



IV.4.4. Authorize transfer of funds to General or a draw on the line of credit 
Motion to transfer up to $50,000 or the amount that is needed to cover the expenditures. 
Passed with a motion by Billy Watson and a second by Lisa Kaufman. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

V. NEW BUSINESS 

V.1. 1. Consider/possibly action to amend Policy 1002 District Annual Report at 
recommendation of NASB 
Motion to approve the changes in policy 1002 as discussed and approving on first reading 
waiving on second reading. Passed with a motion by Art Steiner and a second by Billy Watson.  
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

V.2. 2. Consider/possible action to approve 502.02 Option Enrollment Policy and 2019-20 
Annual Capacity Resolution 
Motion to approve the policy option 502.02 and Appendix one as presented. Passed with a 
motion by Dave Sherrod and a second by Art Steiner. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

V.3. 3. Consider/possible action to amend the 18-19 Budget Summary (Necessary Cash 
Reserve / Unencumbered Funds) 
Motion to amend the 18-19 Budget Summary (Necessary Cash Reserve / Unencumbered Funds) 
as presented. Passed with a motion by Billy Watson and a second by Lisa Kaufman. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

V.4. 4. Classified Handbook clarification on 12 month employee leave 
Motion to delete the old 415.01 staff leave and absence policy and leaving the new modified 
version 415.01. Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a second by Art Steiner. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

V.5. 5. Consider approval of staff resignations and/or advertisements for 2019-20 staff 
positions Recommend approval of resignation of Ashley Ruegg and thank her for the two years 
of service and we wish her luck! Passed with a motion by Billy Watson and a second by Dave 
Sherrod.  
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1  

 
Joe Sherwood recommended advertising for a Spanish Teacher. No other resignations have been 
communicated yet.  Jim said we will need to advertise for an elementary mental health 
counselor.  Process of formatting the counselor guide for the next mental health counselor. 



V.6. 6. Consider proposed calendar for 2019-2020 
Motion to table for review until next month. Passed with a motion by Billy Watson and a second 
by Art Steiner. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1  
 
First draft of calendar. 

V.7. 7. Consider/possible approval of contract renewal or comparison bid for 5 copy 
machines for the three buildings 
Motion to approve the contract renewal or comparison bid for 5 copy machines for the three 
buildings from Copier Connection. Passed with a motion by Billy Watson and a second by Art 
Steiner. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

VI. Next Regular Meeting April 8, 2019 at 6:30 pm 
 

Motion to enter into executive session for the protection of teacher negotiations and salaries with 
Joe, Keri, Tom, and Stacy present at 9:54 pm. Passed with a motion by Lisa Kaufman and a 
second by Billy Watson. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

 

Motion to come out of executive session at 11:50 pm. No action taken. Passed with a motion 
by Dave Sherrod and a second by Art Steiner. 
Yea: 5, Nay: 0, Absent: 1 

VII. ADJOURNMENT 
Meeting adjourned at 11:50 pm 
Amazon Capital Services 1,530.68 AS CENTRAL SERVICES -- ST OFNEBRASKA 229.49 
Black Hills Energy 4,503.06 BLUFFS SANITARY SUPPLY 1,742.53 Bytes Computer & 
Network Solutions,Inc. 6,212.99 CENTURYLINK (ELEM) 0.00 Comfort Suites 1,823.84 
COPIER CONNECTION INC 1,115.88 Crossroads Music 3,603.22 DOLLAR GENERAL 
REGIONS 410526 2.95 EDUCATIONAL SERVICE UNIT #13 17,922.91 FLOYD'S TRUCK 
CENTER 1,634.48 General Binding Corporation 471.63 GREATAMERICA FINANCIAL 
SVCS. 1,175.00 HAMPTON INN - NORTH PLATTE 312.00 Harco Athletic Reconditioning 
Inc. 2,002.50 IDEAL LINEN SUPPLY 1,017.81 INLAND TRUCK PARTS & SERVICE 545.09 
JW PEPPER & SON, INC 402.57 Logoz LLC 300.00 MASTER CARD 4,059.69 MOBIUS 
COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY 83.11 MORRILL HARDWARE & BUILDING SUPPLIES 
184.22 MORRILL ROTARY CLUB 271.00 MORRILL SUPPLY 259.84 MPS -- ACTIVITIES 
FUND 5,681.00 NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL BOARDS 3,663.00 Nebraska 
Department of Health & Human Services 132.00 NEBRASKA RURAL COMMUNITY 
SCHOOLS ASSOC. 600.00 Panhandle Athletic Conference 650.00 PLATTE VALLEY BANK 
VISA 7.80 Precision Air 565.49 PROTEX CENTRAL 327.00 QUICK CARE MEDICAL 
SERVICES 125.00 Quill Corporation 215.80 REGIONAL WEST MEDICAL CENTER 18.00 
Rocky Mountain Air Solutions 103.70 ROSE BROS INC 366.27 Shoutpoint,Inc. 690.00 
SIMMONS OLSEN LAW FIRM PC 1,260.00 SPECTRUM 150.00 Universal Athletic Service, 
Inc. 237.49 University of Oregon 187.00 VILLAGE OF MORRILL 14,261.09 Voice News 
487.33 WESTCO COOPERATIVE COMPANY 2,281.22 WEX BANK 1,164.60 WPCI - 
INCORP. 392.00 Fund Number 01 84,972.28 



Working Monthly Budget 04/13/2019 7:21 PM

01 GENERAL FUND

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL PROGRAMS

01 1100 110 1
003

Instructional Salaries Elem 396,232.40 283,347.88 350,000.00 227,820.60 34.91

01 1100 110 2
001

Instructional Salaries Sec 663,094.71 400,012.88 635,000.00 348,698.75 45.09

01 1100 110 4
000

REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 62,100.00 87,000.00 50,400.00 42.07

01 1100 120 1
003

Substitutes-elementary 15,000.00 22,952.16 25,000.00 13,194.89 47.22

01 1100 120 2
001

Substitutes - Secondary 15,000.00 12,012.50 20,000.00 23,370.94 (16.85)

01 1100 140 1
003

Instructional Aide -Sub Para
Elementary

40,572.00 2,795.10 5,000.00 2,408.30 51.83

01 1100 140 2
001

Instructional Aide - Sub Para
Highschool

0.00 0.00 0.00 5.59 0.00

01 1100 159 1
003

STIPENDS -- ELEM XTRA DAYS 500.00 0.00 0.00 3,960.00 0.00

01 1100 159 2
001

STIPENDS - SEC XTRA DAYS 300.00 0.00 0.00 440.00 0.00

01 1100 210 1
003

Social Security - Elementary 38,059.09 25,026.49 26,000.00 20,402.24 21.53

01 1100 210 2
001

Social Security Secondary 61,406.15 36,275.65 48,500.00 32,555.39 32.88

01 1100 210 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 4,743.79 0.00 3,837.94 0.00

01 1100 220 1
003

Retirement - Elementary 43,146.67 27,786.17 25,000.00 23,036.03 7.86

01 1100 220 2
001

Retirement - Secondary 65,499.17 39,158.75 65,500.00 34,570.50 47.22

01 1100 220 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 6,134.08 0.00 4,978.40 0.00

01 1100 230 1
003

Benefit Package - Elementary 108,088.20 63,677.27 110,000.00 47,554.42 56.77

01 1100 230 2
001

Benefit Package - Secondary 155,020.00 94,018.77 155,000.00 94,168.55 39.25

01 1100 270 0
000

Workman's Comp-District 43,000.00 38,451.00 40,000.00 27,867.00 30.33

01 1100 290 1
003

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 1,600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 290 2
001

OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 440.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1100 319 1
003

Prof Dev- Elementary 1,000.00 1,584.63 3,000.00 720.00 76.00

01 1100 319 2
001

Professional Dev - Secondary 2,500.00 2,914.18 3,000.00 520.00 82.67

01 1100 340 1
003

Repairs/Maint Computers Elem 2,500.00 40.00 2,000.00 485.99 75.70

01 1100 340 2
001

Repairs/Maint Computers- Second 2,500.00 40.00 2,000.00 607.51 69.62

01 1100 382 0
000

DISTANCE ED &
TELECOMMUNICATIONS

25,000.00 15,441.03 30,000.00 11,107.32 57.01

01 1100 410 0
000

SUPPLIES DISTRICT 5,000.00 986.45 3,000.00 17,428.22 (484.27)

01 1100 410 1
003

SUPPLIES-- ELEM 7,500.00 7,612.94 20,000.00 14,141.65 24.74

01 1100 410 2
001

SUPPLIES--SECOND 7,500.00 10,784.49 13,000.00 12,582.55 2.40

01 1100 441 0
000

Copier Lease-District 25,000.00 17,409.06 28,000.00 16,991.84 39.31

Page:
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Number



01 1100 441 0
000

Copier Lease-District 25,000.00 17,409.06 28,000.00 16,991.84 39.31

01 1100 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL 800.00 693.20 1,000.00 460.96 53.90

01 1100 640 1
003

ELEM CURRICULUM /PERIODICALS 9,200.00 1,505.39 60,500.00 57,283.37 5.32

01 1100 640 2
001

Second Curriculum/PERIODICALS 10,300.00 1,596.18 15,500.00 5,015.59 67.64

01 1100 733 0
000

Equipment District 5,000.00 2,504.83 5,000.00 6,288.92 (25.78)

01 1100 734 0
000

COMPUTER HARDWARE DISTRICT 60,000.00 18,221.57 44,000.00 49,109.42 (11.61)

01 1100 734 2
001

COMPUTER HARDWARE SEC 0.00 0.00 0.00 2.30 0.00

01 1100 735 0
000

COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 18,147.29 20,000.00 20,654.18 (3.27)

01 1100 735 1
003

 ELEM-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 15,000.00 6,825.57 12,000.00 5,585.80 48.87

01 1100 735 2
001

SECOND-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 10,000.00 42.60 5,000.00 1,070.83 78.58

01 1100 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 800.00 350.00 1,000.00 1,229.00 (22.90)

1100 REGULAR INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAMS

1,849,518.39 1,227,231.90 1,860,000.00 1,180,554.99 36.34Total

1125 FLEX SPENDING

01 1125 110 0
000

FLEX REGULAR SALARIES 12,000.00 0.00 12,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 140 0
000

FLEX OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 0.00 4,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 210 0
000

FLEX SOCIAL SECURITY 1,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 1,200.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1125 410 0
000

FLEX SUPPLIES 100.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

1125 FLEX SPENDING 14,300.00 0.00 22,500.00 0.00 100.00Total

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS

01 1150 110 1
003

LEP INSTRUCTIONAL SALARIES
ELEM

78,192.00 44,928.00 56,500.00 39,312.00 30.42

01 1150 210 1
003

LEP FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 5,981.69 3,235.53 6,000.00 2,831.08 52.82

01 1150 220 1
003

LEP RETIREMENT - ELEM 7,723.65 4,437.92 7,000.00 3,883.18 44.53

01 1150 230 1
003

LEP BENEFIT PACKAGE - ELEM 3,989.64 2,538.16 3,200.00 2,220.89 30.60

1150 LIMITED ENGLISH PROF PROGRAMS 95,886.98 55,139.61 72,700.00 48,247.15 33.64Total

1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS

01 1160 110 1
003

POVERTY INSTR. SALARIES - ELEM 288,306.00 146,826.00 290,000.00 217,539.00 24.99

01 1160 110 4
000

REGULAR SALARIES-FLAT 0.00 900.00 79,100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1160 210 1
003

POVERTY FICA/MEDICARE - ELEM 22,055.41 12,874.14 29,000.00 19,276.82 33.53

01 1160 210 4
000

SOCIAL SECURITY-FLAT 0.00 68.85 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 220 1
003

POVERTY RETIREMENT - ELEM 28,478.29 14,503.20 22,000.00 21,488.01 2.33

01 1160 220 4
000

RETIREMENT-FLAT 0.00 88.90 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1160 230 1
003

POVERTY BENEFIT PKG - ELEM 72,458.56 37,747.92 11,500.00 61,523.82 (434.99)

Page:
2

%
Remaining

2018-20192018-20192017-20182017-2018Account DescriptionAccount
Number



1160 PROVERTY PROGRAMS 411,298.26 213,009.01 431,600.00 319,827.65 25.90Total

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS

01 1190 110 3
005

INSTRUCTIONAL PRE-K 79,380.00 38,712.60 34,000.00 10,305.50 69.69

01 1190 120 3
005

INSTR -- SUBSTITUTE PRE-K 5,000.00 4,987.11 7,000.00 2,706.84 61.33

01 1190 140 3
005

PRE-K--INSTRUCTIONAL AIDES 126,579.60 107,994.54 105,000.00 64,179.52 38.88

01 1190 141 3
005

Provisional Teacher 81,120.00 49,152.50 95,000.00 55,946.55 41.11

01 1190 210 3
005

FICA/MED -- PRE-K 23,690.49 16,246.62 18,000.00 10,379.97 42.33

01 1190 220 3
005

RETIREMENT -- PRE-K 28,357.15 18,597.32 20,000.00 11,559.36 42.20

01 1190 230 3
005

BENEFITS -- PRE-K 34,568.92 18,407.87 20,000.00 6,686.89 66.57

01 1190 319 3
005

PROF DEV 1,000.00 800.91 1,500.00 743.24 50.45

01 1190 410 3
005

SUPPLIES -- PRE-K 5,000.00 6,772.06 10,000.00 2,536.76 73.01

01 1190 580 3
005

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- PRE-K 2,000.00 170.66 500.00 224.42 55.12

01 1190 630 3
005

SNACKS--PRE K 10,000.00 101.18 500.00 44.99 91.00

01 1190 640 3
005

CURRICULUM-PREK 5,400.00 0.00 3,800.00 2,108.75 44.51

01 1190 733 3
005

EQUIPMENT-PRE K 2,000.00 1,277.50 2,500.00 3,027.75 (21.11)

01 1190 734 3
005

Pre-K Computer Software 2,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 103.50 97.93

01 1190 735 3
005

PRE K-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 400.00 0.00 6,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1190 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-PRE K 1,000.00 60.00 500.00 50.00 90.00

1190 EARLY CHILDHOOD ED PROGRAMS 407,496.16 263,280.87 329,300.00 170,604.04 48.14Total

1210 SPED

01 1210 110 1
003

Sped Sal Elem 36,774.00 24,516.00 38,500.00 22,302.00 42.07

01 1210 110 2
001

Sped Sal Sec 54,270.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 110 3
005

REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 7,676.41 0.00 13,596.38 0.00

01 1210 120 1
003

Sped Subs Elem 1,000.00 95.00 1,000.00 95.00 90.50

01 1210 120 2
001

Sped Subs Sec 800.00 1,377.50 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 140 1
003

Sped Aides Elem 72,121.35 52,857.78 75,000.00 48,724.68 35.03

01 1210 140 2
001

Sped Aides Sec 63,598.50 43,406.51 65,000.00 41,003.37 36.92

01 1210 140 3
005

OTHER SPED STAFF SALARIES 0.00 40,058.21 50,000.00 37,391.12 25.22

01 1210 210 1
003

Soc Sec 9,194.94 6,303.87 9,000.00 5,749.94 36.11

01 1210 210 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 9,881.39 3,994.78 5,000.00 3,267.96 34.64

01 1210 210 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 3,514.02 5,000.00 3,845.65 23.09

01 1210 220 1
003

Sped Retire Elem 10,756.46 7,576.77 10,000.00 7,018.60 29.81
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01 1210 220 2
001

Sped Retire Sec 11,642.81 4,287.81 7,000.00 3,996.67 42.90

01 1210 220 3
005

RETIREMENT 0.00 4,187.14 6,500.00 4,710.88 27.52

01 1210 230 1
003

Sped Bene Elem 15,289.64 10,265.23 13,500.00 8,807.74 34.76

01 1210 230 2
001

Sped Bene Sec 11,300.00 7,533.36 11,300.00 5,839.60 48.32

01 1210 270 1
003

Sped Workmns Elem 4,050.00 4,150.00 4,500.00 4,100.00 8.89

01 1210 270 2
001

Sped Workmns Sec 4,050.00 4,150.00 4,500.00 3,800.00 15.56

01 1210 313 0
000

Contr Serv Sped 121,000.00 48,395.18 60,000.00 27,104.93 54.83

01 1210 313 1
003

SPED ELEM CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 8,030.82 44,000.00 31,529.77 28.34

01 1210 313 2
001

2nd SPED CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 7,185.63 40,000.00 30,419.57 23.95

01 1210 319 1
003

Other Prof & Tech Services 250.00 0.00 500.00 240.00 52.00

01 1210 321 1
003

HEAT 400.00 609.85 800.00 638.24 20.22

01 1210 321 2
003

HEAT 0.00 0.00 650.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 321 3
005

HEAT 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 323 1
003

WATER AND SEWER 700.00 478.43 800.00 614.78 23.15

01 1210 323 2
001

WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 350.00 168.42 51.88

01 1210 323 3
005

WATER AND SEWER 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 338 1
003

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 340 1
003

OTHER CONTRACTED OR
SECURED SERVICES

100.00 0.00 0.00 2,163.05 0.00

01 1210 382 0
000

DISTANCE EDUCATION AND
TELECOMMUNICATION

4,800.00 1,174.65 4,800.00 1,790.28 62.70

01 1210 410 1
003

Elem Sped Suppl 500.00 407.89 600.00 239.23 60.13

01 1210 410 2
001

Sec Sped Suppl 500.00 354.78 500.00 263.03 47.39

01 1210 410 3
005

Pre K SUPPLIES 500.00 294.58 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 520 0
000

Liability Insurance 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 1210 561 3
005

TUIT PD OTHER DIST 0.00 240.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 580 1
003

SPED--STF DEV--ELEM 500.00 740.95 750.00 906.65 (20.89)

01 1210 580 2
001

SPED--STF DEV--SEC 400.00 286.65 750.00 224.75 70.03

01 1210 622 1
003

ELECTRICITY 2,300.00 2,045.46 3,250.00 2,267.38 30.23

01 1210 622 2
001

ELECTRICITY 0.00 0.00 2,000.00 1,389.54 30.52

01 1210 622 3
005

ELECTRICITY 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 640 1
003

ELEM SPED CURRICULUM 400.00 629.90 800.00 0.00 100.00

01 1210 640 2
001

Sec Sped Curriculum 400.00 521.96 700.00 208.78 70.17
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01 1210 734 0
000

SPED COMPUTER HARDWARE 500.00 0.00 500.00 167.41 66.52

01 1210 810 0
000

Sped Fees 1,200.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 100.00

1210 SPED 451,179.09 297,347.12 478,150.00 314,585.40 34.21Total

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL EDUCATION
INSTRU

01 1291 313 3
005

SPED Age 3-5 CONTRACT
SERVICES

0.00 6,934.11 16,000.00 12,669.18 20.82

1291 EARLY CHILDHOOD SPECIAL
EDUCATION INSTRU

0.00 6,934.11 16,000.00 12,669.18 20.82Total

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

01 1292 313 3
005

BIRTH-2 SPED CONTRACT
SERVICES

0.00 6,965.55 9,500.00 6,358.26 33.07

1292 BIRTH-2 SPECIAL ED INSTRUCTIONAL
PROGRAM

0.00 6,965.55 9,500.00 6,358.26 33.07Total

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES

01 2120 110 0
000

GUIDANCE SALARIES 44,431.09 29,620.72 45,000.00 27,085.94 39.81

01 2120 140 0
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES 0.00 6,580.16 9,000.00 8,603.85 4.40

01 2120 210 0
000

GUIDANCE FICA/MEDICARE 4,263.43 3,177.67 4,300.00 2,373.71 44.80

01 2120 220 0
000

GUIDANCE RETIREMENT 4,388.81 3,389.59 5,500.00 3,226.78 41.33

01 2120 230 0
000

GUIDANCE BENEFITS 15,289.64 9,691.44 15,200.00 2,768.27 81.79

01 2120 319 0
000

PROF DEV 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 410 0
000

SUPPLIES/TESTING 10,000.00 4,880.50 7,500.00 7,117.45 5.10

01 2120 580 0
000

Guid-Prof Dev 250.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 610 0
000

GUIDEANCE-OTHER SUPPLIES AND
MATERIALS

1,500.00 0.00 1,000.00 445.09 55.49

01 2120 735 0
000

GUIDANCE-COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 629.99 0.00

01 2120 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 350.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2120 890 0
000

Guid-Other misc expenses 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

2120 GUIDANCE SERVICES 80,972.97 57,340.08 89,500.00 52,251.08 41.62Total

2130 HEALTH SERVICES

01 2130 110 0
000

Salary Nurse 45,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 110 2
001

Salary 0.00 3,541.67 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 140 0
000

Salary Nurse 0.00 26,250.00 45,000.00 26,250.00 41.67

01 2130 210 0
000

Social Security 4,306.95 2,512.37 4,400.00 2,506.07 43.04

01 2130 210 2
001

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 270.93 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 220 0
000

Retirement Nurse 4,445.01 2,592.94 4,500.00 2,592.94 42.38

01 2130 220 2
001

RETIREMENT 0.00 349.84 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2130 230 0
000

Nurse-Benefits 22,071.80 6,756.77 15,200.00 6,591.69 56.63
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01 2130 410 0
000

Supplies Nurse 1,000.00 997.50 2,000.00 564.93 67.86

01 2130 580 0
000

Prof Dev Nurse 800.00 160.00 350.00 18.00 94.86

01 2130 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2130 890 0
000

Other Nurse 0.00 0.00 0.00 656.13 0.00

2130 HEALTH SERVICES 77,923.76 43,432.02 71,750.00 39,179.76 45.29Total

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES

01 2190 110 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES-ACTIVITY 65,235.50 90,932.61 118,000.00 84,373.31 28.50

01 2190 120 0
000

ACTIVITY BUS DRIVER 50,000.00 602.90 0.00 2,640.07 0.00

01 2190 140 0
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES 23,287.00 25,604.79 40,500.00 17,247.07 57.41

01 2190 210 0
000

Social Security/Med-- ACTIVITY BUS 10,914.22 9,139.73 13,000.00 8,439.18 35.08

01 2190 220 0
000

RETIREMENT -- ACTIVITY BUS 13,257.59 9,906.51 13,500.00 9,723.54 27.97

01 2190 230 0
000

Insurance 0.00 3,679.84 0.00 3,190.82 0.00

01 2190 319 0
000

EXTRA DUTY -- NON-STAFF 8,453.50 5,742.00 13,000.00 10,692.00 17.75

01 2190 340 0
000

ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES-
ACTIV

1,500.00 1,500.00 2,000.00 333.33 83.33

01 2190 410 0
000

Activities Supplies 18,000.00 13,130.25 18,000.00 13,172.92 26.82

01 2190 410 4
000

Activities Spirit wear 7,000.00 2,332.14 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 490 0
000

STATE FEES -- ACTIVITIES 4,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 119.98 96.00

01 2190 500 0
000

TRACK/FB FIELD--SITE
IMPROVEMENTS

1,500.00 0.00 10,000.00 11,322.50 (13.23)

01 2190 580 0
000

Activities -- Travel Expenses 3,500.00 3,578.01 7,500.00 2,831.41 62.25

01 2190 610 0
000

Activities --Weight Room Supplies 2,000.00 25.98 2,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2190 626 0
000

Activities -- Gas & OIl 7,500.00 5,326.04 8,000.00 4,753.02 40.59

01 2190 890 0
000

DUES/FEES -- ACTIVITIES 3,000.00 1,102.00 3,000.00 2,755.32 8.16

2190 OTHER PUPIL SUPPORT SERVICES 219,147.81 172,602.80 254,500.00 171,594.47 32.58Total

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT

01 2211 580 0
000

SCH IMP: TRAVEL EXPENSES 2,500.00 48.23 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2211 890 0
000

SCH IMP: ACCREDITATION EXP 2,500.00 540.00 5,000.00 450.00 91.00

2211 SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT 5,000.00 588.23 15,000.00 450.00 97.00Total

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV

01 2212 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 230 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2212 319 0
000

SCHO IMP: PROF DEV 40,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

2212 INST STAFF TRNG AND CURR DEV 40,000.00 0.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00Total
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2220 2220

01 2220 110 0
000

Salary Librarian 38,232.00 25,488.00 38,500.00 22,302.00 42.07

01 2220 120 0
000

Substitute or Temporary Salaries 500.00 332.50 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 210 0
000

Fica Librarian 3,789.20 1,504.70 3,900.00 1,962.02 49.69

01 2220 220 0
000

Retire Library 3,776.48 2,517.67 3,900.00 2,202.96 43.51

01 2220 230 0
000

Benefit Library 15,289.64 10,006.05 15,500.00 8,734.75 43.65

01 2220 410 1
003

Elem Library Supplies 200.00 1,888.39 1,200.00 2,392.35 (99.36)

01 2220 410 2
001

Sec Library Supplies 200.00 1,144.63 800.00 508.23 36.47

01 2220 580 0
000

Library-Travel expense and mileage 350.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 640 1
003

Library Books Elem 1,700.00 0.00 1,200.00 2,114.28 (76.19)

01 2220 640 2
001

Library Books Sec 1,200.00 0.00 1,300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2220 735 0
000

Library-Computer Software 500.00 84.00 250.00 84.00 66.40

01 2220 810 0
000

Dues and Fees 350.00 174.00 350.00 0.00 100.00

2220 2220 66,087.32 43,139.94 67,600.00 40,300.59 40.38Total

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES

01 2224 110 0
000

Salary Tech 72,000.00 47,354.64 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 140 0
000

OTHER TECH STAFF SALARIES 53,872.00 24,515.16 29,000.00 10,711.00 63.07

01 2224 210 0
000

Fica Tech 10,493.66 6,065.14 2,300.00 819.38 64.37

01 2224 220 0
000

Retire Tech 10,995.18 6,429.03 2,900.00 1,058.02 63.52

01 2224 230 0
000

Benefit Tech 11,300.00 7,533.36 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2224 313 0
000

Contracted Services 0.00 16,200.00 65,000.00 47,351.90 27.15

01 2224 319 0
000

PROF DEV-TECH 400.00 0.00 400.00 75.60 81.10

01 2224 340 1
003

Repairs Elem Tech 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 12.99 98.70

01 2224 340 2
001

Repairs Sec Tech 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 410 0
000

Supplies Tech 2,000.00 409.81 2,000.00 237.29 88.14

01 2224 580 0
000

Mileage Tech 100.00 0.00 200.00 101.81 49.10

01 2224 734 0
000

Tech Hardware 1,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 810 0
000

Tech Dues/fees 200.00 50.32 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 2224 890 0
000

Other Tech 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2224 EDUCATIONAL TELEVISION SERVICES 164,360.84 108,557.46 109,200.00 60,367.99 44.72Total

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION

01 2310 310 0
000

Prof Dev 5,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 2,621.75 12.61

01 2310 317 0
000

Legal Services 6,000.00 1,947.50 4,000.00 4,046.00 (1.15)
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01 2310 317 0
000

Legal Services 6,000.00 1,947.50 4,000.00 4,046.00 (1.15)

01 2310 340 0
000

Audit 62,000.00 77,984.00 80,000.00 72,425.64 9.47

01 2310 350 0
000

Advertising And Printing 15,000.00 1,717.72 10,000.00 3,951.40 60.49

01 2310 410 0
000

Supplies Board 1,000.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 440 0
000

Periodicals Board 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 521 0
000

Board Fidelity Bond Preminums 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2310 580 0
000

Mileage And Expense 2,500.00 0.00 2,000.00 796.80 60.16

01 2310 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 10,000.00 8,135.00 9,000.00 8,893.00 1.19

01 2310 890 0
000

Other Board 1,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 381.50 92.37

2310 BOARD OF EDUCATION 103,050.00 89,784.22 114,050.00 93,116.09 18.36Total

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION

01 2320 105 0
000

SALARY-SUPERINTENDENT 120,000.00 80,000.00 120,000.00 70,000.00 41.67

01 2320 140 0
000

Clerical Salary Supt 35,784.00 24,873.69 28,000.00 17,104.05 38.91

01 2320 210 0
000

Fica Supt 11,917.48 7,911.60 12,000.00 6,646.30 44.61

01 2320 220 0
000

Retire Supt 15,388.03 10,352.73 15,500.00 8,638.54 44.27

01 2320 230 0
000

Benefits Supt 21,471.12 15,181.79 22,000.00 12,946.43 41.15

01 2320 290 0
000

OTHER BENEFITS 600.00 400.00 600.00 350.00 41.67

01 2320 319 0
000

SUPER-PROF DEV 2,000.00 109.43 2,000.00 175.00 91.25

01 2320 410 0
000

Office Supplies 300.00 0.00 300.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 460 0
000

Comp Hardware Supt 1,000.00 0.00 1,500.00 1,169.98 22.00

01 2320 580 0
000

TRAVEL - SUPT. 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 275.45 86.23

01 2320 699 0
000

SUPERINTENDENT CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.03 0.00

01 2320 733 0
000

Equip Supt 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2320 810 0
000

Dues And Fees 2,500.00 646.30 1,500.00 1,658.50 (10.57)

01 2320 890 0
000

Other Supt 500.00 114.81 800.00 377.37 52.83

2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION 213,960.63 139,590.35 206,700.00 119,389.65 42.24Total

2410 PRIN

01 2410 110 1
003

Salary Elem Prin 103,000.00 68,666.64 103,000.00 60,083.31 41.67

01 2410 110 2
001

Salary Sec Prin 75,912.00 50,608.00 82,000.00 47,833.31 41.67

01 2410 140 1
003

Clerical Elem Prin 30,744.00 22,520.55 33,000.00 20,674.91 37.35

01 2410 140 2
001

Clerical Sec Prin 33,768.00 28,301.99 36,000.00 24,784.22 31.15

01 2410 210 1
003

Fica Elem Prin 10,231.42 6,964.98 10,500.00 6,168.53 41.25

01 2410 210 2
001

Fica Sec Prin 8,390.52 5,695.75 8,500.00 5,068.47 40.37
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01 2410 210 2
001

Fica Sec Prin 8,390.52 5,695.75 8,500.00 5,068.47 40.37

01 2410 220 1
003

Retire Elem Prin 13,210.96 8,919.15 13,500.00 7,931.93 41.24

01 2410 220 2
001

Retire Sec Prin 10,833.97 7,794.57 11,000.00 7,172.99 34.79

01 2410 230 1
003

Benefit Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 230 2
001

Benefit Sec Prin 15,204.12 16,771.76 12,000.00 12,575.29 (4.79)

01 2410 319 1
003

ELEM PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 2,000.00 393.43 1,500.00 24.00 98.40

01 2410 319 2
001

SEC PRINCIPAL-PROF DEV 2,000.00 109.42 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 410 1
003

Supplies Elem Prin 500.00 0.00 500.00 142.95 71.41

01 2410 410 2
001

Supplies Sec Prin 500.00 556.19 500.00 192.84 61.43

01 2410 410 3
005

SUPPLIES-PRE K Director 500.00 0.00 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 580 1
003

Mileage Elem Prin 400.00 22.44 100.00 585.41 (485.41)

01 2410 580 2
001

Mileage Sec Prin 400.00 0.00 100.00 221.70 (121.70)

01 2410 733 1
003

Equip Elem Prin 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2410 734 1
003

Comp Hardware Elem Princ 0.00 0.00 800.00 683.23 14.60

01 2410 734 2
001

Comp Hardware Sec Princ 0.00 0.00 800.00 629.99 21.25

01 2410 810 1
003

Dues Elem Prin 1,500.00 646.30 1,000.00 378.50 62.15

01 2410 810 2
001

Dues Sec Prin 750.00 360.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2410 810 3
005

DUES AND FEES-Director Early
Childhood

500.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

2410 PRIN 310,344.99 218,331.17 317,250.00 195,151.58 38.49Total

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE

01 2510 140 0
000

Business Manager--Salary 47,527.20 35,387.80 52,000.00 38,593.74 25.78

01 2510 210 0
000

Business Manager--FICA/Medicare 3,635.83 2,611.18 4,800.00 2,817.80 41.30

01 2510 220 0
000

Business Manager--Retirement 4,694.64 3,088.94 5,000.00 3,665.03 26.70

01 2510 230 0
000

Business Manager--Benefits Package 6,782.16 2,825.90 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2510 260 0
000

UNEMPLOYMENT COMP OR INS 0.00 691.13 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 319 0
000

Professional & Technical Svcs 5,000.00 123.95 1,000.00 6,167.70 (516.77)

01 2510 340 0
000

Contracted Services 500.00 0.00 500.00 138.50 72.30

01 2510 350 0
000

Adver/print General 1,500.00 882.65 2,500.00 2,285.77 8.57

01 2510 410 0
000

Supplies General 750.00 375.01 750.00 1,390.12 (87.22)

01 2510 441 0
000

Rent/lease General 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 2510 531 0
000

Postage General 3,500.00 1,142.25 3,000.00 353.32 88.22

01 2510 580 0
000

Prof Dev-General 1,000.00 335.42 1,500.00 647.68 56.82
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01 2510 629 0
000

Telephone General 12,000.00 6,977.47 10,000.00 8,599.16 14.01

01 2510 733 0
000

Equip General 500.00 0.00 500.00 27.98 94.40

01 2510 735 0
000

BUSINESS SOFTWARE 500.00 1,450.68 6,000.00 100.00 98.33

01 2510 810 0
000

DUES AND FEES 500.00 484.00 600.00 121.98 79.67

01 2510 890 0
000

Other General 500.00 330.22 500.00 216.00 56.80

2510 GENERAL ADMIN-BUSINESS SERVICE 89,139.83 56,706.60 98,900.00 65,124.78 34.14Total

2610 Custodian

01 2610 140 1
003

CUSTODIAL SALARY--ELEM 31,424.49 28,115.87 38,000.00 31,054.62 18.28

01 2610 140 2
001

CUSTODIAL SALARIES -- SEC 30,270.33 27,822.16 35,000.00 14,294.68 59.16

01 2610 140 3
005

CUSTODIAL-PRE K 10,920.00 615.20 5,000.00 452.75 90.95

01 2610 210 1
003

Fica Elem Custodian 2,403.97 2,135.45 3,200.00 2,344.87 26.72

01 2610 210 2
001

Fica Sec Custodian 2,315.68 2,031.76 2,700.00 1,085.22 59.81

01 2610 210 3
005

SOCIAL SECURITY-PRE K
CUSTODIAL

835.38 47.06 400.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 220 1
003

Retire Elem Cust 3,104.05 2,572.75 4,000.00 2,894.06 27.65

01 2610 220 2
001

Retire Sec Cust 2,990.04 2,394.38 3,600.00 1,412.00 60.78

01 2610 220 3
005

RETIREMENT-PRE K CUSTODIAL 1,078.90 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 230 1
003

Benefits Elem 2,260.72 3,956.26 6,000.00 8,105.01 (35.08)

01 2610 230 2
001

Benefits Sec 9,042.88 1,765.76 2,500.00 4,109.48 (64.38)

01 2610 230 3
005

BENEFITS-PRE K CUSTODIAL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 320 0
000

PROPERTY SERVICES-Equip Rental 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2610 321 1
003

Heat - Elem 16,000.00 12,797.33 17,000.00 12,115.86 28.73

01 2610 321 2
001

Heat - Highschool 13,000.00 9,829.64 13,500.00 9,403.78 30.34

01 2610 321 3
005

HEAT-PRE K 5,000.00 1,908.34 3,000.00 2,194.51 26.85

01 2610 323 1
003

Water/sewer Elem 16,000.00 11,029.81 19,000.00 11,681.05 38.52

01 2610 323 2
001

Water/sewer Sec 7,000.00 4,959.38 8,000.00 4,819.01 39.76

01 2610 323 3
005

WATER AND SEWER-PRE K 5,000.00 786.20 2,500.00 1,361.00 45.56

01 2610 410 0
000

Custodial-Supplies 0.00 194.95 0.00 737.92 0.00

01 2610 410 1
003

Supplies Elem Cust 10,000.00 9,684.52 15,000.00 7,508.04 46.37

01 2610 410 2
001

Supplies Sec Cust 10,000.00 10,390.64 15,000.00 9,191.17 32.89

01 2610 410 3
005

CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - PRE K 8,000.00 3,784.40 6,000.00 3,656.96 19.32

01 2610 622 1
003

Elec Elem 65,000.00 45,750.15 68,000.00 43,080.70 36.65

01 2610 622 2
001

Elec Sec 40,000.00 28,421.40 42,000.00 31,486.46 25.03
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01 2610 622 2
001

Elec Sec 40,000.00 28,421.40 42,000.00 31,486.46 25.03

01 2610 622 3
005

ELECTRICITY-PRE K 15,000.00 2,102.31 4,500.00 1,993.99 55.69

01 2610 629 1
003

Drinking Water - Elem 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 629 2
001

Drinking Water - Highschool 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2610 733 0
000

Equipment Cust 4,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

2610 Custodian 311,146.44 213,095.72 319,900.00 204,983.14 34.92Total

2620 Maintenance

01 2620 140 0
000

OTHER STAFF SALARIES 64,203.26 45,001.94 65,000.00 37,725.39 41.96

01 2620 140 1
003

MAINTENANCE SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 164.25 0.00

01 2620 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 4,911.55 3,414.16 5,000.00 2,849.02 43.02

01 2620 210 1
003

SOCIAL SECURITY-MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 12.56 0.00

01 2620 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 6,341.87 4,310.80 6,500.00 3,692.52 43.19

01 2620 220 1
003

RETIREMENT-MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 16.22 0.00

01 2620 230 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 6,782.16 6,784.18 9,000.00 5,620.64 37.55

01 2620 328 0
000

Property Insurance 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 338 1
003

Elem Repairs Maint 3,000.00 880.98 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 338 2
001

HS Maint. Repairs 3,000.00 1,113.12 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 338 3
005

MAINT/REPAIR-PRE K 1,500.00 59.99 1,500.00 15.45 98.97

01 2620 340 0
000

Maint-Repairs 35,000.00 339.54 10,000.00 1,241.11 87.59

01 2620 340 1
003

Contr Serv Elem Maint 5,000.00 1,435.50 5,000.00 2,546.24 49.08

01 2620 340 2
001

Contr Serv Sec Maint 5,000.00 2,936.26 5,000.00 2,744.00 45.12

01 2620 340 3
005

CONTR SERV (FIRE MONITOR) 1,500.00 245.00 1,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 410 0
000

Dist-Repair/Maintenance Grounds 7,500.00 6,218.89 10,000.00 4,755.22 47.13

01 2620 410 1
003

Elem-Maintenance/Repair Supplies 2,500.00 1,224.77 4,000.00 2,755.28 31.12

01 2620 410 2
001

Sec Repair/Maintenance Supplies 2,500.00 793.27 3,000.00 3,090.85 (3.03)

01 2620 410 3
005

PRE K MAINTENANCE SUPPLIES 2,500.00 353.24 1,000.00 460.75 53.93

01 2620 720 0
000

Bldg Improv District 5,000.00 0.00 10,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 0
000

Maint-Equip-Concession Stand 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 575.43 88.49

01 2620 733 1
003

Equip Maint 3,500.00 4,389.95 6,000.00 1,029.56 82.84

01 2620 733 2
001

Equip Maint 3,500.00 243.73 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2620 733 3
005

FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT-PRE
K

1,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 609.00 73.84

2620 Maintenance 169,738.84 79,745.32 163,500.00 69,903.49 56.89Total

2660 Security
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01 2660 490 0
000

Safety and Security-other 5,000.00 3,646.72 10,000.00 4,889.30 51.11

2660 Security 5,000.00 3,646.72 10,000.00 4,889.30 51.11Total

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION

01 2710 120 0
000

Trans-Sub Bus Salary 0.00 4,390.18 5,000.00 7,082.59 (41.65)

01 2710 140 0
000

Salary Bus 102,764.70 78,679.99 110,000.00 65,930.04 40.06

01 2710 140 3
005

PRE-K BUS DRIVER SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 210 0
000

Fica Bus 7,861.50 6,311.02 9,000.00 5,541.12 38.43

01 2710 210 3
005

PRE-K BUS DRIVER FICA/MED 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 220 0
000

Retire Bus 10,150.89 6,769.82 11,000.00 5,967.99 45.75

01 2710 230 0
000

Benefits 6,782.16 2,110.10 3,000.00 3,527.05 (17.57)

01 2710 319 0
000

PROFESSIONAL DEV 3,500.00 1,155.19 2,500.00 1,249.00 50.04

01 2710 337 0
000

Tires And Parts 10,000.00 10,238.41 16,000.00 958.99 94.01

01 2710 338 0
000

Repairs And Maintenance 20,000.00 2,629.29 20,000.00 12,142.41 39.29

01 2710 410 0
000

Supplies 5,000.00 2,940.18 7,000.00 2,139.87 69.43

01 2710 520 0
000

Vehicle Liability Insurance 9,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 2710 540 0
000

Vehicle Acquisition 50,000.00 24.00 25,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2710 626 0
000

Gas And Oil 30,000.00 20,511.93 33,000.00 24,089.41 27.00

01 2710 890 0
000

Other 0.00 (1,422.60) 2,500.00 25.00 99.00

2710 REGULAR PUPIL TRANSPORTATION 255,059.25 134,337.51 244,000.00 128,653.47 47.27Total

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT

01 2712 140 2
001

SPED TRANSPORTATION/BUS
DRIVER

2,500.00 1,595.65 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 210 2
001

FICA/Medicare SPED Transportation 150.00 122.07 200.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 220 2
001

Retirement -- SPED Transportation 200.00 157.61 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 337 0
000

SPED TIRES & PARTS -- MINI BUS 500.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 338 0
000

SPED RPRS & MAINT -- PRIUS 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 410 0
000

SPED TRNS SUPPLIES -- PRIUS 250.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 520 0
000

SPED Vehicle Liability Insurance 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 2712 626 0
000

SPED GAS & OIL -- PRIUS 500.00 297.34 500.00 394.78 21.04

01 2712 890 0
000

SPED TRANS -- OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

2712 SCHOOL AGE SPEC ED TRANSPORT 6,100.00 2,172.67 9,700.00 394.78 95.93Total

2900 Early Retirement

01 2900 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 2,652.00 2,843.25 2,900.00 2,805.00 3.28

01 2900 239 0
000

EARLY RETIRMENT 34,666.67 37,166.67 37,000.00 36,666.67 0.90
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2900 Early Retirement 37,318.67 40,009.92 39,900.00 39,471.67 1.07Total

3135 High Ability Learner

01 3135 110 0
000

REGULAR SALARIES 0.00 803.23 2,500.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 61.44 168.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 79.35 250.00 0.00 100.00

01 3135 230 0
000

HEALTH INSURANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 319 0
000

OTHER PROF/TECH SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 410 0
000

SUPPLIES 4,800.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 3135 640 0
000

CURRICULUM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3135 High Ability Learner 4,800.00 944.02 2,918.00 0.00 100.00Total

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES

01 3300 410 1
003

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 236.32 76.37

01 3300 410 2
001

SUPPLIES 0.00 825.76 0.00 236.32 0.00

01 3300 410 3
005

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 236.32 0.00

3300 COMMUNITY SERVICES 0.00 825.76 1,000.00 708.96 29.10Total

5000 DEBT SERVICES

01 5000 832 0
000

Interest On Short Term Debt 0.00 387.25 0.00 321.22 0.00

5000 DEBT SERVICES 0.00 387.25 0.00 321.22 0.00Total

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE ACADEM

01 6200 110 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES INSTRUCTIONAL 62,445.60 50,025.60 67,500.00 24,116.40 64.27

01 6200 120 0
000

TITLE I SUBSTITUTES OR TEMP
SALARIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 140 0
000

TITLE I SALARIES/AIDES 17,220.00 37,728.13 48,000.00 39,299.64 18.13

01 6200 210 0
000

TITLE I FICA/MEDICARE 6,094.42 6,174.96 8,800.00 4,629.59 47.39

01 6200 220 0
000

TITLE I RETIREMENT BENEFITS 7,869.21 8,668.14 11,500.00 6,264.11 45.53

01 6200 230 0
000

TITLE I BENEFITS 2,260.00 1,271.45 2,300.00 4,097.74 (78.16)

01 6200 410 0
000

TITLE I SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 580 0
000

STAFF DEV/TRAINING 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 734 0
000

Title I Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 735 0
000

TITLE I COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6200 890 0
000

OTHER TITLE I 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6200 TITLE I, PART A NCLB IMPROV THE
ACADEM

95,889.23 103,868.28 138,100.00 78,407.48 43.22Total

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY

01 6210 100 0
000

Title1 Accountability SALARIES 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6210 120 0
000

TITLE I FY12 -- SUB SALARIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6210 210 0
000

SOCIAL SECURITY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6210 220 0
000

RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6210 TITLE I ACCOUNTABILITY 0.00 0.00 8,000.00 0.00 100.00Total

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL GRANTS

01 6310 110 0
000

SALARY -- TITLE II PART A 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 210 0
000

SUB FICA/MED-- TITLE II FY13 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 220 0
000

TITLE II SUB RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 230 0
000

BENEFITS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6310 319 0
000

PROF SVCS -- TITLE IIA 0.00 0.00 5,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6310 580 0
000

STF DEV/TRAVEL -- TITLE IIA 12,620.00 31,440.19 13,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6310 890 0
000

Title II Indirect Costs 0.00 0.00 800.00 0.00 100.00

6310 TITLE II, PART A NCLB TCHR QUAL
GRANTS

12,620.00 31,440.19 18,800.00 0.00 100.00Total

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH TO 4

01 6404 313 0
000

IDEA B BASE -- PROFESSIONAL
SERVICE

0.00 47,649.83 0.00 5,870.97 0.00

01 6404 410 0
000

SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 580 0
000

TRAVEL EXPENSE AND MILEAGE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6404 890 0
000

IDEA BIRTH-4 INDIRECT COST 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6404 IDEA PART B(611) BASE ALLOC BIRTH
TO 4

0.00 47,649.83 0.00 5,870.97 0.00Total

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC

01 6406 110 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED SALARY 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 210 3
005

IDEA B PREKSPED FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 220 3
005

IDEA B PREK SPED RETIREMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 313 3
005

IDEA B PREK--PROFESSIONAL
SVCS

0.00 6,940.79 7,300.00 16,478.14 (125.73)

01 6406 580 3
005

IDEA PREK--STAFF DEVELOPMENT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6406 890 0
000

IDEA PREK INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6406 IDEA PRESCHOOL(619) BASE ALLOC 0.00 6,940.79 7,300.00 16,478.14 (125.73)Total

6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY

01 6410 110 0
000

IDEA-EP--CERTIFIED SALARY 0.00 36,180.00 50,000.00 33,358.50 33.28

01 6410 140 0
000

IDEA-EP--CLASSIFIED SALARIES 0.00 26.16 3,000.00 0.00 100.00

01 6410 210 0
000

IDEA-EP--FICA/MEDICARE 0.00 2,758.89 3,900.00 2,902.55 25.58

01 6410 220 0
000

IDEA-EP--RETIREMENT 0.00 3,576.35 5,300.00 3,295.11 37.83

01 6410 230 0
000

IDEA-EP--OTHER BENEFITS 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,708.35 0.00

01 6410 270 2
001

IDEA B--WORKERS COMP 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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01 6410 270 2
001

01 6410 313 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROFESSIONAL SVCS 0.00 24,494.20 28,000.00 33,910.14 (21.11)

01 6410 410 0
000

IDEA-ER--SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 480 0
000

IDEA-EP--COMPUTER HARDWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 580 0
000

IDEA-EP--PROF DEV/TRAVEL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 734 0
000

IDEA--EP COMPUTER SOFTWARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6410 890 0
000

IDEA ER-INDIRECT COSTS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6410 IDEA ENROLLMENT/POVERTY 0.00 67,035.60 90,200.00 78,174.65 13.33Total

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE

01 6412 313 0
000

CONTRACT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6412 IDEA PART B PROPORTIONATE SHARE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6450 Medicaid in Public Schools

01 6450 313 0
000

MEDICAID 0.00 39.10 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 6450 313 1
003

PUPIL SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6450 Medicaid in Public Schools 0.00 39.10 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL PERKINS)

01 6700 410 0
000

FED VOC & APP (CARL PERKINGS)
SUPPLIES

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6700 FED VOC & APP TECH ED (CARL
PERKINS)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS

01 6990 410 0
000

Other Fed grant Supplies 0.00 3,004.59 3,200.00 0.00 100.00

6990 OTHER FED CATEGORICAL RECEIPTS 0.00 3,004.59 3,200.00 0.00 100.00Total

6992 REAP

01 6992 735 0
000

REAP-Computer Software 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 14,350.00 (43.50)

6992 REAP 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 14,350.00 (43.50)Total

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING)

01 8000 753 2
001

Depreciation Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 202,627.00 0.00 100.00

01 8000 912 0
000

Hot Lunch Trans 0.00 12,892.33 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 1
003

Building Fund Tranfser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 912 2
001

Hazardous Material Fund Transfer 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

01 8000 913 2
001

Activities Transfer 0.00 0.00 10,000.00 (1,083.89) 110.84

8000 TRANSFERS (OUTGOING) 0.00 12,892.33 212,627.00 (1,083.89) 100.51Total

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES

01 9000 890 0
000

Non Program Expenditures 8,703.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9000 NON-PROGRAM EXPENDITURES 8,703.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00Total

01 GENERAL FUND 5,506,043.00 3,748,016.64 5,868,345.00 3,531,296.04 39.70

Page:
15

%
Remaining

2018-20192018-20192017-20182017-2018Account DescriptionAccount
Number



Page:
16

%
Remaining

2018-20192018-20192017-20182017-2018Account DescriptionAccount
Number

5,506,043.00 3,748,016.64 5,868,345.00 3,531,296.04 39.70Grand
Total:



01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (1,813,745.41)95,992.95 1,813,745.41Local District Taxes01 1100

0.00 0.00 (10,928.63)0.00 10,928.63Carline Tax01 1115

0.00 0.00 (102,772.88)12,438.67 102,772.88Motor Vehicle01 1125

0.00 0.00 (30,717.71)4,401.41 30,717.71PRIDE CUB CARE01 1272

0.00 0.00 (238.00)0.00 238.00Other Tuition01 1312

0.00 0.00 (2,700.00)0.00 2,700.00DISTANCE LEARNING FROM OTHER EDUC E01 1315

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Tuit Rec From Other Dist01 1321

0.00 0.00 (45,205.89)6,947.76 45,205.89PRE-K TUITION & FEES01 1370

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Trans-rec Frpm Other Dis01 1421

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00SPED Transportation from other Districts01 1423

0.00 0.00 (17,172.29)2,920.34 17,172.29Interest On Local Revenue01 1510

0.00 0.00 (141.00)141.00 141.00Community Service Activities01 1800

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Rental of School Equip&Facilities01 1910

0.00 0.00 (12,119.63)1,598.13 12,119.63Local License Fees01 1911

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00CONTRIBUTIONS & DONATIONS01 1920

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Categorical Grants/non Governmental01 1925

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Spiritwear01 1990

0.00 0.00 (2,035,741.44)124,440.26 2,035,741.44LOCAL RECIEPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (2,374.05)16.24 2,374.05County Fines & License01 2110

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other County Sources01 2130

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Esu Receipts01 2210

0.00 0.00 (2,374.05)16.24 2,374.05COUNTY AND ESU RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (937,195.00)133,885.00 937,195.00State Aid01 3110

0.00 0.00 (64,244.00)15,985.00 64,244.00State Sped (5-21 Years)01 3120

0.00 0.00 (1,335.00)1,335.00 1,335.00Sped Trans School Age01 3125

0.00 0.00 (11,627.19)11,627.19 11,627.19Homestead Exemption01 3130

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Relief to Prop Tax Payers01 3131

0.00 0.00 (93,739.71)2,963.49 93,739.71Personal Property Tax Credit Railroad01 3132

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State School Lunch Reimb01 3150

0.00 0.00 (3,914.08)0.00 3,914.08Pro Rata Motor Vehicle01 3180

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00In-lieu-of Sch Land Tax01 3300

0.00 0.00 (49,739.21)0.00 49,739.21State Apportionment01 3400

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Categorical Program01 3500

0.00 0.00 (6,469.29)0.00 6,469.29DISTANCE ED INCENTIVE PMTS01 3512

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00High Ability Learner Grant01 3535

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00State Early Childhood01 3540

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00OTHER STATE RECEIPTS01 3990

0.00 0.00 (1,168,263.48)165,795.68 1,168,263.48STATE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Carl Perkins Grant01 4000

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Unrestricted Grants-in-Aid Federal Gov01 4100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNIVERSAL SVC FUND (E-RATE)01 4105

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TITLE I REVENUE01 4201

0.00 0.00 (20,175.00)4,875.00 20,175.00HEADSTART01 4309

0.00 0.00 (15,615.00)0.00 15,615.00REAP Grant01 4310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title Vi-b(birth-5)01 4400

0.00 0.00 (28,383.00)28,383.00 28,383.00Fed Chapt I Title 101 4505

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Title I ACCOUNTABILITY01 4507

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00TITLE II Part A01 4509

0.00 0.00 (143,428.00)55,572.00 143,428.00IDEA Part B Base01 4512

0.00 0.00 (3,837.00)3,837.00 3,837.00IDEA BASE PRESCHOOL01 4515

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B PREK -- REVENUES01 4516

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00IDEA B Enrolled Poverty01 4519

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Other Federal Non-Categorical Recei01 4524

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Voc Education01 4525
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01 GENERAL FUND

During MonthAccount Number Revised Budget Budget BalanceTo Date % of BudgetDescription

Fund:

0.00 0.00 (5,798.69)973.29 5,798.69Medicaid in Public Schools01 4708

0.00 0.00 (2,030.36)2,030.36 2,030.36Medicaid Admin01 4709

0.00 0.00 (219,267.05)95,670.65 219,267.05FEDERAL RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00QUALIFIED ZONE ACADEMY BONDS01 5102

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Master Note01 5150

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Fund Transfer01 5200

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Sale of Property01 5300

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Insurance Adjust01 5301

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Damage Restitution01 5310

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Long Term Loans01 5400

0.00 0.00 (1,211.25)0.00 1,211.25Other Non Revenue Recpts01 5690

0.00 0.00 (1,211.25)0.00 1,211.25NON-REVENUE RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00Non-program Receipts01 9000

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00UNUSED BUDGET AUTHORITY01 9100

0.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00NON-PROGRAM RECEIPTSSubtotal:

0.00 0.00 (3,426,857.27)385,922.83 3,426,857.27Fund Total:
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0.00 0.00 (3,426,857.27)385,922.83 3,426,857.27

Budget BalanceTo DateRevised Budget During Month % of Budget

Grand Total:



Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

27,559.9027,545.12 0.00 0.0014.78FUND BALANCE05 704

(27,058.09)(27,058.09) 0.00 0.000.00IN/OUT05 704 0000

2,196.172,196.17 0.00 0.000.00MHS VOLLEYBALL05 704 0100

2,225.412,225.41 0.00 0.000.00MHS FOOTBALL05 704 0101

3,517.173,575.33 158.16 0.00100.00MHS BOYS BASKETBALL05 704 0102

8.24(191.76) 0.00 0.00200.00MHS GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0103

60.0060.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS OF THE QUARTER -- MHS05 704 0104

264.41264.41 0.00 0.000.00MORRILL ONE ACTS05 704 0105

1,904.561,904.56 0.00 0.000.00MHS CROSS COUNTRY05 704 0106

559.7633.22 0.00 0.00526.54MHS GOLF05 704 0107

385.57385.57 0.00 0.000.00SPEECH05 704 0109

716.95796.95 80.00 0.000.00MHS WRESTLING05 704 0110

414.37440.62 26.25 0.000.00CHEERLEADING/SPIRIT SQUAD05 704 0111

1,978.38984.63 0.00 0.00993.75MHS TRACK05 704 0116

(7,245.61)(11,861.01) 2,606.77 0.007,222.17HIGH SCHOOL OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0120

69.7069.70 0.00 0.000.00SPED Activity Fund05 704 0121

(500.00)(500.00) 0.00 0.000.00WESTERN TRAILS CONF (WTC) SCHOLARSHIPS05 704 0130

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201705 704 0217

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201805 704 0220

(510.99)2,557.56 3,068.55 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 201905 704 0221

290.16290.16 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202205 704 0222

748.32748.32 0.00 0.000.00GRAD CLASS 202005 704 0223

4,105.304,105.30 0.00 0.000.00Alaric05 704 0224

3,257.433,297.43 40.00 0.000.00Meraki05 704 0225

3,620.573,620.57 0.00 0.000.00Klaus05 704 0226

3,167.483,167.48 0.00 0.000.00Sabio05 704 0227

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00ELEMENTARY GENERAL ACTIVITIES/POP $05 704 0301

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Jr High Student Council05 704 0403

(550.58)(400.00) 150.58 0.000.00JR HIGH OFFICIALS/GATE FEES05 704 0416

(11.00)(11.00) 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH VOLLEYBALL05 704 0417

28.0028.00 0.00 0.000.00JR HIGH GIRLS BASKETBALL05 704 0418

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONS CAFE -- 8TH GRADE05 704 0425

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LION CUB FOOTBALL05 704 0503

3,194.833,435.83 241.00 0.000.00Lion Cub Basketball05 704 0504

(440.00)(440.00) 0.00 0.000.00Industrial Arts Fund05 704 0505

1,480.891,480.89 0.00 0.000.00LIBRARY/BOOK FAIRS05 704 0506

1,452.762,371.76 1,993.25 0.001,074.25MUSIC MAKERS05 704 0508

1,492.251,544.88 52.63 0.000.00NATIONAL HONOR SOCIETY05 704 0510
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Activity Fund05Fund:

Beginning Balance Balance Change BalanceChart of Account Number Chart of Account Description RevenuesExpenses

3,984.263,984.26 0.00 0.000.00SPANISH CLUB05 704 0511

3,270.426,456.74 3,186.32 0.000.00Elementary Leadership Team05 704 0512

3,464.054,007.62 873.72 0.00330.15STUDENT COUNCIL--MHS05 704 0513

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00LIONTRACKS --SCHOOL PAPER05 704 0518

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00ALL-SCHOOL PLAY05 704 0519

1,780.252,340.25 560.00 0.000.00FUTURE BUSINESS LEADERS OF AMERICA--FBLA05 704 0520

612.30612.30 0.00 0.000.00FBLA - SCHOLARSHIP FUND05 704 0521

172.84172.84 0.00 0.000.00Gamer's Club05 704 0523

22,504.9114,242.46 5,702.00 0.0013,964.45FFA (FUTURE FARMERS OF AMERICA)05 704 0525

2.612.61 0.00 0.000.00QUIZBOWL05 704 0611

4,190.414,190.41 0.00 0.000.00YEARBOOK -- ALL YEARS05 704 0614

1,253.551,598.76 755.21 0.00410.00CONCESSION STAND05 704 0903

460.78460.78 0.00 0.000.00KEY DEPOSITS -- WEIGHT ROOM05 704 0904

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00To Adjust Cash To Actual05 704 0906

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00GEORGE CALVERT MEMORIAL SCHOLARSHIP05 704 0907

220.00220.00 0.00 0.000.00Cooking Club05 704 1050

70,298.6964,957.04 19,494.44 0.0024,836.0905Fund Total:
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Activities Board Report

4/15/19

- NSAA voted down girls wrestling and bowling.

- Speech for 2019-2020 school year: Jessica Rice feels that this year’s 
speech club was a success and that we are ready to offer speech as an 
NSAA activity next year. 

- Officials feedback for the 2018-2019 school year.

- Weather has been a major problem for the spring track season. 
Tomorrow is George Calvert meet in Mitchell and will also be the WTC 
meet due to the cancellation of it on Saturday. 

- Special thanks to all the people that braved the weather and helped us 
run the Morrill Early Bird Track meet. 

- We host the Morrill Invite for Golf tomorrow.

- Openings for next year: Junior high girls’ basketball, Junior high 
wrestling, Varsity wrestling, and concessions coordinator.

- Booster club has offered to pay for one of the record boards.



Morrill Board of Education Report 

April. 2019 

HS Principal Report  

1. The NWEA Maps Testing went very well the last few weeks.  I have attached a 

graph of results from the testing.   

2. The junior class all (but 1) attending WNCC for the ACT test.  The students had 

lunch and a tour on campus after the testing.  

3. The Army National Guard came last week to go over the student results of the 

ASVAB.  They discussed possible placements and the various opportunities 

based on their testing data.   

4. 24 HS 10th graders took the April ACT at WNCC. We bused the students to the 

test site, and a handful of students left with the track team after the testing.   

5. I have been working on schedule changes for next year from Mr. Sherwood’s 

directive.   

1. The JH schedule will include about 90 minutes of math and language arts 

for both 7th and 8th grade every day.  The rest of the school would be 

Block Schedule morning – 45 min periods afternoon.   

2. Instead of JH students receiving explore classes in all areas both years, 

they will now get a specific explore class in 7th grade and different 

explores 8th grade year. 

3. PE will be moved to 8th hour so students not in sports will have PE.  This 

means all JH sports practices will take place in the elementary gym. 

  
6. The “Arts Connection” night is rescheduled for May 2nd. (Art, Shop, Ag, 

FCS,Choir, Band)    

7. I have been looking into various options to replace our Spanish need.  I have 

come up with a couple of options based on NOT finding a teacher 

replacement. 

1. Odysseyware class for Spanish 1:  $250 per student/semester 

2. Rider Spanish Classroom for Spanish 1 or 2:  $4200/yr. up to 20 students, 

$5400/yr. 21-30 students.  Live Teacher through Zoom class. 

3. Elementary Spanish through WNCC for Spanish 2:  Up to 20 students-First 

period only.   

4. Pricing Rider Spanish: 

Option #1:

Block 1 7:55 - 9:18 83 min

SCB 9:18 - 9:23 5 min

Block 2 9:21 - 10:46 83 min

Block 3 10:49 - 12:12 83 min

Lunch 12:12 - 12:45 31 min

Win 12:48 - 1:11 23 min

6th Hour 1:14 - 1:59 45 min

7th Hour 2:02 - 2:47 45 min

8th Hour 2:50 - 3:35 45 min



 

                              RIDER CLASSROOM SPANISH 

PRICING FOR MATERIALS AND TEACHER OF RECORD FOR 2019-2020 

 

1. Materials--There is a one-time purchase the first year only for the 

materials.*  

2. Teacher of Record-- there is a low-cost ‘live’ Teacher of Record 

charge for each Spanish class for each quarter (approximately a nine-

week period---four quarters in total).   

 

PRICES FOR MATERIALS (ONE-TIME PURCHASE ONLY): 

All sets of materials combine both Spanish I and II.  You do not need to 

buy one set for Spanish I and another for Spanish II.   

 

One Set of 10    

Total cost for 10-student kit not including 5% shipping and handling 

$2,899. 

One Set of 15    

Total cost for 15-student kit not including 5% shipping and handling 

$3,699. 

One Set of 20    

Total cost for 20-student kit not including 5% shipping and handling 

$4,399. 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

TEACHER OF RECORD COSTS PER QUARTER (NINE WEEKS): 

Additionally, each class, whether it is Spanish I or Spanish II will be 

charged as follows:** 

1-10 students        $850 per quarter / nine weeks ($3,400 per year)  

11-20 students      $1,050 per quarter / nine weeks ($4,200 per year)  

21-29 students      $1,350 per quarter / nine weeks ($5,400 per year) 

30 + students*       $1,600 per quarter / nine weeks ($6,400 per year) 

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

In summary, the school would have two charges the first year:  

1. The ‘one-time only’ charge is for the materials purchased in the 

summer*---the first year only to be paid in the summer. 

 

2. The ‘Teacher of Record’ charge for each class, each quarter---

approximately nine weeks, (four times throughout the school year) 

based on the number of students enrolled in each class.  

 

After the first year, only the payment for the quarterly Teacher of 

Record fee for each class will be required. 

 

 



MATH 2018-2019 NWEA TEST RESULTS
FALL WINTER

Grade Mean RIT Percentile Mean RIT Percentile Observed Growth

7 219.7 35 227.7 58 8

8 219.4 22 229.7 52 10.2

9 227.7 39 234.3 59 6.6

10 235.1 69 243 87 7.9

11 238.6 70 241.5 75 2.9

READING

FALL WINTER

Grade Mean RIT Percentile Mean RIT Percentile Observed Growth

7 216.3 61 221.7 77 5.4

8 214.8 37 220.4 57 5.5

9 218.1 38 222.6 57 4.5

10 224.3 68 228.8 83 4.5

ELA

FALL WINTER

Grade Mean RIT Percentile Mean RIT Percentile Observed Growth

7 213.7 48 218.6 64 4.9

8 212.7 30 217.6 47 4.9

9 214.8 30 219.7 50 4.9

10 224.6 78 225.7 79 1.1



11 224.1 65 228.9 84 4.8

SCIENCE

FALL WINTER

Grade Mean RIT Percentile Mean RIT Percentile Observed Growth

7 213.6 89 218.1 94 4.5

8 212.9 67 217.7 82 4.8







NWEA MAPS PROJECTED PROFENCENCY 2018-19

ACT COLLEGE READINESS

MATH     ACT SCORE-22     ACT SCORE-24

Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

27 71.1% 4 10.5% 7 18.4%

19 79.2% 2 8.3% 3 12.5%

21 77.8% 2 7.4% 4 14.8%

17 56.7% 6 20.0% 7 23.3%

Total 84 70.6% 14 11.8% 21 17.6%

NSCAS GENERAL
MATH

Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

23 60.5% 13 34.2% 2 5.3%

14 58.3% 10 41.7% 0 0.0%

Total 37 59.7% 23 37.1% 2 3.2%

ACT COLLEGE READINESS

READING

Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

20 52.6% 1 2.6% 17 44.7%

15 62.5% 3 12.5% 6 25.0%

18 66.7% 2 7.4% 7 25.9%

15 50.0% 6 20.0% 9 30.0%

Total 68 57.1% 12 10.1% 39 32.8%

NSCAS GENERAL
READING

Count Percent Count Percent Count Percent

20 52.6% 11 28.9% 7 18.4%

15 62.5% 6 25.0% 3 12.5%

Total 35 56.5% 17 27.4% 10 16.1%

Not On Track On Track 22 On Track 24

Grade Student Count

7 38

8 24

9 27

10 30

119

Developing OnTrack CCRBenchmark

Grade Student Count

7 38

8 24

62

Grade Student Count

Not On Track On Track 22 On Track 24

7 38

8 24

9 27

10 30

119

Grade Student Count

Developing OnTrack CCRBenchmark

62

7 38

8 24



April 2019 Board Report  

Keri Homan 

Elementary Principal 
 

Elementary School~ 
 We had a Think Kind assembly last week.  The kids were 

challenged to do at least 5000 acts of kindness.  We are hoping to 

do 15,000.  That would be 6 acts a day for students and staff…We 

are making a paper chain.  Each act of kindness adds a link.  We 

are hoping to wrap around the entire school. 

 Staff did a Testing Pep Rally last Tuesday to get kids excited for 

the test and to remind them of good test taking habits and 

strategies.  This year’s theme was The Test is Right!  Mr. Lofink 

was the host.  ☺ 

 NSCAS Testing has begun.  We have already made up the tests 

that were scheduled during the snow days.   

 The Title I Plan has been sent to the state and will be reviewed by 

other schools.  We should hear back by the end of the year.  I do 

not anticipate any changes. 

 Jadie Beam has started coming to the elementary school to work 

with teachers and administrators.  She will also continue this next 

year. 

 Jamie Martin, Erica Croft, and I attended a meeting about the new 

reading law that will go into effect next year.  This information 

was helpful and we have already began working to be ready for 

the changes. 

 Joe, Tom and I attended AdvancED training last week to become 

accredited K-12. 

 We have been interviewing for elementary positions.  We have 

found 2 candidates and are still looking for the third position. 

 Planning for summer school has started and letters will be going 

home soon. 

 

 



 

 

PAWS Room Update~ 
 I am attaching a slide with comparison information between Qtr. 

1, 2, ad 3. 

 Currently 4th Qtr, we have 14 students on the Consequence 

Ladder 

 There are 36 documented offenses for 4th Qtr. 

 

Student Counts~ 
 

Kindergarten- 28  

1st Grade- 20  

2nd Grade- 21 (-1, moved to Hastings)  

3rd Grade- 27 (-1, moved Colorado) 

4th Grade- 28 (-2, moved to Torrington and Lincoln) 

5th Grade- 34  

6th Grade- 23  

 

Total K-6~ 181 

 



Behavior Data

1st, 2nd, & 3rd Quarter -- 2018-2019



Behavior Data Comparison: 1st, 2nd, 3rd Quarter 2018-2019

Minor 
Physica

l 
Aggres

sion

Major 
Physica

l 
Aggres

sion Fighting

Minor 
Verbal 
Aggres

sion

Major 
Verbal 
Aggres

sion

Noncompli
ance, 

Disrespect
, and/or 

Disruption

Nonco
mplianc

e
Disresp

ect
Disrupti

on
Vandali

sm
Theft/St
ealing

Inappro
priate 

Technol
ogy 
Use

Other 
Minor 

Incident

Other 
Major 

Incident Assault
Cheatin

g
Lunchro

om
Restroo

m Recess Bus

1st 
Quarter 16 6 0 3 3 52 2 1 4 1 1 0 1 1 0 10 2
2nd 
Quarter 17 5 0 7 3 55 22 17 16 0 2 10 0 0 0 3 1 0 3 1
3rd 
Quarter 18 0 0 3 3 33 21 7 5 1 1 0 1 0 0 3 0 0 1 3





# of students written up and # of students with 3+ write-ups

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter

# of students 
written up 42 36 29

# of students with 
3+ write-ups 16 13 7





Behaviors vs. Time

Behaviors vs. Time

1st Qt. 2nd Qt. 3rd Qt.

AM 19 13 17

PM 32 48 13

Lunch 4 3 2

Recess 15 13 7

Specials 26 30 27





Minor Physical Aggression & NC/D/D

1st Quarter 2nd Quarter 3rd Quarter

# of Minor Physical 
Aggression 16 17 18

# of 
NonCompliance/Dis
respect/Disruption 52 55 33





Student Growth Summary Report

Aggregate by School Term: Winter 2018-2019
District: MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Norms Reference Data: 2015 Norms
Growth Comparison Period: Fall 2018 - Winter 2019
Weeks of Instruction: Start - 4 (Fall 2018)

End - 20 (Winter 2019)
Grouping: None
Small Group Display: No

Explanatory Notes
* Summaries for groups of fewer than 10 students are not shown, as the sample size may be too small for acceptable statistical reliability.
‡Growth Count provided reflects students with MAP results in both the Start and End terms.  Observed Growth calculation is based on that student data.

Generated 4/15/19, 9:17:06 AM CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This information may be confidential and legally protected from disclosure.
© NWEA 2019. MAP is a registered trademark. NWEA, MAP Growth and MAP Skills are trademarks of NWEA in the U.S. and in other countries.

 © Copyright 2010. National Governors Association Center for Best Practices and Council of Chief State School Officers. All rights reserved.

Page 1 of 4

MORRILL ELEMENTARY
Mathematics

Comparison Periods Growth Evaluated Against
Fall 2018 Winter 2019 Growth School Norms Student Norms

Grade (Winter 2019) Growth
Count‡

Mean RIT SD Percentile Mean RIT SD Percentile Observed 
Growth

Observed 
Growth SE

Projected 
Growth

School 
Conditional 

Growth Index

School 
Conditional 

Growth 
Percentile

Count with 
Projection

Count Met 
Projection

Percent Met 
Projection

Student 
Median 

Conditional 
Growth 

Percentile
3 25 187.5 9.1 31 196.3 9.6 38 8.8 1.2 7.7 0.84 80 25 17 68 62
4 29 198.9 9.5 31 203.3 10.3 20 4.4 1.1 6.6 -1.76 4 29 11 38 35
5 31 211.0 10.1 47 215.5 9.8 41 4.5 1.0 5.8 -0.85 20 31 16 52 52
6 23 211.4 17.5 19 220.6 14.4 42 9.2 1.6 4.2 3.87 99 23 20 87 70
7 1 *  *  * *    



Student Growth Summary Report

Aggregate by School Term: Winter 2018-2019
District: MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Norms Reference Data: 2015 Norms
Growth Comparison Period: Fall 2018 - Winter 2019
Weeks of Instruction: Start - 4 (Fall 2018)

End - 20 (Winter 2019)
Grouping: None
Small Group Display: No

Explanatory Notes
* Summaries for groups of fewer than 10 students are not shown, as the sample size may be too small for acceptable statistical reliability.
‡Growth Count provided reflects students with MAP results in both the Start and End terms.  Observed Growth calculation is based on that student data.

Generated 4/15/19, 9:17:06 AM CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This information may be confidential and legally protected from disclosure.
© NWEA 2019. MAP is a registered trademark. NWEA, MAP Growth and MAP Skills are trademarks of NWEA in the U.S. and in other countries.

 © Copyright 2010. National Governors Association Center for Best Practices and Council of Chief State School Officers. All rights reserved.
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MORRILL ELEMENTARY
Reading

Comparison Periods Growth Evaluated Against
Fall 2018 Winter 2019 Growth School Norms Student Norms

Grade (Winter 2019) Growth
Count‡

Mean RIT SD Percentile Mean RIT SD Percentile Observed 
Growth

Observed 
Growth SE

Projected 
Growth

School 
Conditional 

Growth Index

School 
Conditional 

Growth 
Percentile

Count with 
Projection

Count Met 
Projection

Percent Met 
Projection

Student 
Median 

Conditional 
Growth 

Percentile
3 25 187.5 14.0 45 193.8 11.2 39 6.3 1.4 7.3 -0.90 18 25 14 56 53
4 29 196.2 11.9 38 201.6 12.4 38 5.3 1.5 5.5 -0.08 47 29 12 41 35
5 31 207.3 11.1 60 211.0 10.4 57 3.7 1.6 4.1 -0.41 34 31 18 58 53
6 22 210.5 16.1 47 216.4 14.2 64 5.9 1.7 3.2 2.44 99 22 15 68 70
7 1 *  *  * *    



Student Growth Summary Report

Aggregate by School Term: Winter 2018-2019
District: MORRILL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

Norms Reference Data: 2015 Norms
Growth Comparison Period: Fall 2018 - Winter 2019
Weeks of Instruction: Start - 4 (Fall 2018)

End - 20 (Winter 2019)
Grouping: None
Small Group Display: No

Explanatory Notes
* Summaries for groups of fewer than 10 students are not shown, as the sample size may be too small for acceptable statistical reliability.
‡Growth Count provided reflects students with MAP results in both the Start and End terms.  Observed Growth calculation is based on that student data.

Generated 4/15/19, 9:17:06 AM CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This information may be confidential and legally protected from disclosure.
© NWEA 2019. MAP is a registered trademark. NWEA, MAP Growth and MAP Skills are trademarks of NWEA in the U.S. and in other countries.

 © Copyright 2010. National Governors Association Center for Best Practices and Council of Chief State School Officers. All rights reserved.
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MORRILL ELEMENTARY
Language Usage

Comparison Periods Growth Evaluated Against
Fall 2018 Winter 2019 Growth School Norms Student Norms

Grade (Winter 2019) Growth
Count‡

Mean RIT SD Percentile Mean RIT SD Percentile Observed 
Growth

Observed 
Growth SE

Projected 
Growth

School 
Conditional 

Growth Index

School 
Conditional 

Growth 
Percentile

Count with 
Projection

Count Met 
Projection

Percent Met 
Projection

Student 
Median 

Conditional 
Growth 

Percentile
3 24 187.0 12.1 35 194.7 12.1 36 7.7 1.5 7.5 0.14 55 24 14 58 49
4 29 197.6 11.7 42 202.7 10.8 39 5.2 1.5 5.6 -0.52 30 29 17 59 58
5 31 205.1 11.1 46 210.7 8.8 57 5.6 1.2 4.1 1.56 94 31 19 61 63
6 23 209.5 13.1 42 213.8 12.5 49 4.3 1.2 3.2 1.03 85 23 14 61 60
7 1 *  *  * *    



Student Growth Summary Report
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MORRILL ELEMENTARY
Science - General 
Science

Comparison Periods Growth Evaluated Against
Fall 2018 Winter 2019 Growth School Norms Student Norms

Grade (Winter 2019)
Growth
Count‡ Mean RIT SD Percentile Mean RIT SD Percentile

Observed 
Growth

Observed 
Growth SE

Projected 
Growth

School 
Conditional 

Growth Index

School 
Conditional 

Growth 
Percentile

Count with 
Projection

Count Met 
Projection

Percent Met 
Projection

Student 
Median 

Conditional 
Growth 

Percentile
3 25 189.8 8.8 67 195.8 7.6 73 6.0 1.6 5.0 0.86 81 25 17 68 62
4 28 198.0 9.1 75 202.0 8.2 74 4.0 1.2 4.1 -0.10 46 28 19 68 70
5 31 201.6 9.0 61 207.6 7.0 78 6.0 0.9 3.4 2.40 99 31 23 74 79
6 23 208.5 11.5 78 212.9 9.5 86 4.3 1.1 2.8 1.80 96 23 16 70 58
7 1 *  *  * *    













































































INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 
 

This Interlocal Cooperative Agreement for School Resource Officer (AAgreement@) is 

made between Scotts Bluff County School District 79-0011 (also known as Morrill Public 
Schools), a Political Subdivision of Nebraska (the “School”), and the Village of Morrill, Nebraska, 
a Municipal Corporation, (the “Village”). 
 

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, at Neb. Rev. Stat. ' 13-801 et. seq., provides 

that two or more public entities may enter into an agreement for joint or cooperative action, and 
this Agreement is made and entered into pursuant to the provisions of that act; and  
 

WHEREAS, the School and Village desire to make the most efficient use of their taxing 
authority and other powers to enable them to cooperate with each other on the basis of mutual 
advantage to provide a school resource officer for the use of the Village, School and students of 
Scotts Bluff County, Nebraska. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, it is 
agreed by the parties as follows: 
 

1. NO SEPARATE LEGAL ENTITY. No separate legal or joint entity shall be created 
by this Agreement. 
 

2. PURPOSE. The purpose of this Agreement is for the Village to assign a police 
officer to the School for use as a School Resource Officer (“SRO”). 
 

3. TERM. This Agreement shall be effective as of ____________, 20___ and end on 
or about _____________, 20___. This Agreement shall have a term of one year. Following the 
one year term, this Agreement shall automatically renew for additional one-year terms unless 
written notice is provided by either the School or the Village no later than six (6) months prior to 
the expiration of the then current term. 
 

4. ADMINISTRATOR. The Police Chief for the Village shall be designated as the 
administrator responsible for administering the cooperative undertaking set forth in this 
Agreement. 
 

5. MANNER OF ACQUIRING, HOLDING, AND DISPOSING OF REAL AND 
PERSONAL PROPERTY. Nether the School, nor the Village, shall have the authority to acquire, 
hold, or dispose of real property under this Agreement. Any personal property acquired pursuant 

to this Agreement shall be acquired and held by the Village=s police department, unless otherwise 

agreed upon. The property may be disposed of by the Administrator with the agreement of both 
the School and the Village. 
 

6. DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS OF SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER. The duties 
of the Village and the School in regard to the SRO shall be as follows: 
 

a. The SRO will work with school administrators to take enforcement action 
on acts of violence and weapons violations and will work with 
administrators, parents, and students to identify and correct situations which 



pose a threat to the safety and security of the school campus, and will 
enforce all appropriate state statutes and Village ordinances.  
Notwithstanding the spirit and intent of cooperation, the SRO will, at all 
times, remain an employee of and under the direction and control of the 
Village and his or her immediate supervisor within the Village. 

 

b. The SRO will act as a resource to provide guidance on law enforcement=s 

role in society, to demonstrate concern of police for youth, create goodwill 
and increase understanding of law enforcement within a school and 
strengthen student and police relationships. 

 
c. The Village shall provide one (1) qualified police officer to serve as the 

SRO at Morrill Public Schools, possession the experience and skills 
determined necessary in the discretion of the Village. The exact school 
assignments shall be determined by mutual agreement between the Village 
and the School. 

 
d. The Village, by and through the SRO’s immediate supervisor, shall 

supervise the work of the SRO, and the Village shall provide the 
transportation and police equipment necessary to accomplish all 
assignments.  

 
e. The School shall provide suitable and secure office space, access to a 

computer with internet connection, and clerical support for the SRO as 
desired by the School. 

 
f. To the extent possible, the SRO shall be made available to the School for 

the duration of the normal school instructional year, and upon agreement, 
for special events of the School. 

 
g. In the case of a police emergency, the Village may call the SRO away from 

his/her duties at the School for the duration of such emergency. 
 

h. To the extent reasonably possible, mandatory police department training 
and police department coverage for the SRO will be conducted at times that 
do not conflict with normal school schedules. When training or other 
coverage schedules conflict with school schedules, the SRO may be absent 
from his/her duties at the school for the duration of the time. Such absences 
shall not be deemed a breach of this Agreement on the part of the Village, 
nor shall such absences relieve the School of any of its obligations under 
this Agreement. 

 
7. FINANCING AND BUDGETING.  

 
a. The Village agrees to hire, train, and employ the SRO as a regular full-time 

police officer of the Village, providing full-time benefits in accordance with 
the employment practices and policies of the Village. 

 



b. For duties as an SRO for the School, the School agrees to provide $_____ 
annually to the Village, as compensation for the duties and services 
provided by the SRO.  The amount paid by the School shall be allocated 
into twelve equal installment and shall be payable monthly on or before the 
___ of each month. 

 
c. Absent an agreement between the parties or a specific request of the School, 

the Village shall provide the SRO all equipment and material necessary to 
perform his or her duties, in accordance with the employment practices and 
policies of the Village. 

 
8. NATURE OF SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER EMPLOYMENT. The SRO shall 

be an employee at all times and for all purposes of the Village and the Village shall be directly 
responsible for all employee costs, except for the contribution of the School as set forth herein. 
The SRO shall, at all times, act under the direct supervision of the Morrill Police Department, 
provided that the SRO shall, when performing the duties under this Agreement, abide by all school 
policies when not in conflict with Village policies and directives and consult with and coordinate 

his/her activities and duties with the School=s administration. The SRO shall have no 

responsibility concerning enforcement of School Codes of Conduct or School Administrative 
decisions involving student misconduct. 
 

9. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement may only be amended by the 
consent of the Village and School. The amendment must be in writing and signed by both parties.  
 

10. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and 
governed by the laws of the State of Nebraska. 
 

11. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall be and constitute one and 
the same instrument. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE WILL FOLLOW]  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have subscribed our names this ___ day of 
______________, 20____. 

 
 

 
VILLAGE OF MORRILL, NEBRASKA, SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY SCHOOL  
A Municipal Corporation, DISTRICT NO. 79-0011, 
 
 
 
 
By____________________________ By_________________________________ 

Chairperson Board President 
 
Attest:      

 Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________ _________________________________ 
Village Clerk Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ ___________________________________ 
Police Chief Superintendent of Schools 



INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT 

FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER 
 

This Interlocal Cooperative Agreement for School Resource Officer (AAgreement@) is 

made between Scotts Bluff County School District 79-0011 (also known as Morrill Public 
Schools), a Political Subdivision of Nebraska (the “School”), and the Village of Morrill, Nebraska, 
a Municipal Corporation, (the “Village”). 
 

WHEREAS, the Interlocal Cooperation Act, at Neb. Rev. Stat. ' 13-801 et. seq., provides 

that two or more public entities may enter into an agreement for joint or cooperative action, and 
this Agreement is made and entered into pursuant to the provisions of that act; and  
 

WHEREAS, the School and Village desire to make the most efficient use of their taxing 
authority and other powers to enable them to cooperate with each other on the basis of mutual 
advantage to provide a school resource officer for the use of the Village, School and students of 
the School. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, it is 
agreed by the parties as follows: 
 

1. NO SEPARATE LEGAL ENTITY. No separate legal or joint entity shall be created 
by this Agreement. 
 

2. PURPOSE. The purpose of this Agreement is for the Village to assign a police 
officer to the School for use as a School Resource Officer (“SRO”). 
 

3. TERM. This Agreement shall be effective as of ____________, 20___ and end on 
or about _____________, 20___. This Agreement shall have a term of one year. Following the 
one-year term, this Agreement shall automatically renew for additional one-year terms unless 
written notice is provided by either the School or the Village no later than six (6) months prior to 
the expiration of the then current term. 
 

4. ADMINISTRATORS. The Police Chief for the Village and the Superintendent of 
Schools for the School shall be designated as the administrators responsible for administering the 
cooperative undertaking set forth in this Agreement. 
 

5. MANNER OF ACQUIRING, HOLDING, AND DISPOSING OF REAL AND 
PERSONAL PROPERTY. Nether the School nor the Village shall have the authority to acquire, 
hold, or dispose of real property under this Agreement. Any personal property acquired pursuant 

to this Agreement shall be acquired and held by the Village=s police department, unless otherwise 

agreed upon. The property may be disposed of by the Administrator with the agreement of both 
the School and the Village. 
 

6. DUTIES AND OBLIGATIONS OF SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER. The duties 
of the Village and the School in regard to the SRO shall be as follows: 
 

a. The SRO will work with the Superintendent and the Superintendent’s 
designees to take enforcement action on acts of violence and weapons 
violations and will work with administrators, parents, and students to 



identify and correct situations which pose a threat to the safety and security 
of the school campus, and will enforce all appropriate state statutes and 
Village ordinances.  Notwithstanding the spirit and intent of cooperation, 
the SRO will, at all times, remain an employee of and under the direction 
and control of the Village and his or her immediate supervisor within the 
Village.  While on the School property, the SRO shall comply with the 
School’s regular rules, policies, and procedures as long as they do not 
conflict with the SRO’s law enforcement activities.  If any issues arise 
relating to the SRO’s conduct while on School property or the SRO’s 
performance under this Agreement, then the Superintendent shall address 
such issues with the Police Chief.    

 

b. The SRO will act as a resource to provide guidance on law enforcement=s 

role in society, to demonstrate concern of police for youth, create goodwill 
and increase understanding of law enforcement within a school and 
strengthen student and police relationships. 

 
c. The Village shall provide one (1) qualified police officer to serve as the 

SRO at Morrill Public Schools, possession the experience and skills 
determined necessary in the discretion of the Village. The exact school 
assignments shall be determined by mutual agreement between the Village 
and the School. 

 
d. The Village, by and through the SRO’s immediate supervisor, shall 

supervise the work of the SRO, and the Village shall provide the 
transportation and police equipment necessary to accomplish all 
assignments.  

 
e. The School shall provide suitable and secure office space, access to a 

computer with internet connection, and clerical support for the SRO as 
desired by the School. 

 
f. To the extent possible, the SRO shall be made available to the School for 

the duration of the normal school instructional year, and upon agreement, 
for special events of the School. 

 
g. In the case of a police emergency, the Village may call the SRO away from 

his/her duties at the School for the duration of such emergency. 
 

h. To the extent reasonably possible, mandatory police department training 
and police department coverage for the SRO will be conducted at times that 
do not conflict with normal school schedules. When training or other 
coverage schedules conflict with school schedules, the SRO may be absent 
from his/her duties at the school for the duration of the time. Such absences 
shall not be deemed a breach of this Agreement on the part of the Village, 
nor shall such absences relieve the School of any of its obligations under 
this Agreement. 

 
7. FINANCING AND BUDGETING.  



 
a. The Village agrees to hire, train, and employ the SRO as a regular full-time 

police officer of the Village, providing full-time benefits in accordance with 
the employment practices and policies of the Village. 

 
b. For duties as an SRO for the School, the School agrees to provide $_____ 

annually to the Village, as compensation for the duties and services 
provided by the SRO.  The amount paid by the School shall be allocated 
into twelve equal installment and shall be payable monthly on or before the 
___ of each month. 

 
c. Absent an agreement between the parties or a specific request of the School, 

the Village shall provide the SRO all equipment and material necessary to 
perform his or her duties, in accordance with the employment practices and 
policies of the Village. 

 
8. NATURE OF SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICER EMPLOYMENT. The SRO shall 

be an employee at all times and for all purposes of the Village and the Village shall be directly 
responsible for all employee costs, except for the contribution of the School as set forth herein. 
The SRO shall, at all times, act under the direct supervision of the Morrill Police Department, 
provided that the SRO shall, when performing the duties under this Agreement, abide by all school 
policies when not in conflict with Village policies and directives and consult with and coordinate 

his/her activities and duties with the School=s administration. The SRO shall have no 

responsibility concerning enforcement of School Codes of Conduct or School Administrative 
decisions involving student misconduct. 
 

9. AMENDMENT OF AGREEMENT. This Agreement may only be amended by the 
consent of the Village and School. The amendment must be in writing and signed by both parties.  
 

10. GOVERNING LAW. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and 
governed by the laws of the State of Nebraska. 
 

11. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, 
each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall be and constitute one and 
the same instrument. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE WILL FOLLOW]  



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have subscribed our names this ___ day of 
______________, 20____. 

 
 

 
VILLAGE OF MORRILL, NEBRASKA, SCOTTS BLUFF COUNTY SCHOOL  
A Municipal Corporation, DISTRICT NO. 79-0011, 
 
 
 
 
By____________________________ By_________________________________ 

Chairperson Board President 
 
Attest:      

 Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________ _________________________________ 
Village Clerk Secretary 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________ ___________________________________ 
Police Chief Superintendent of Schools 
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2019-2020 Certified Staff Negotiated Agreement 

between 

Morrill Board of Education 

and 

Morrill Education Association 

 
 
1. RECOGNITION 
 

1.1. The Board recognizes the Association as the exclusive and sole collective bargaining 
representative for all teachers employed by the School District of Morrill, in the county 
of Scotts Bluff, in the state of Nebraska for 2019-2020 school year. 

 
1.2. Teacher shall mean any certified employee who is regularly employed for the instruction 

of pupils by the district, but excluding the Superintendent of Schools, Secondary 
Principal, Elementary Principal, Athletic Director, Special Education Director and the 
School Nurse. 

 
2. EMPLOYMENT 
. 

2.1 In employing new teachers, the Board may give credit for outside experience to a 
maximum of fifteen (15) years based on the following criteria.  The Superintendent has 
the prerogative to evaluate the certified experience. 

 
2.1.1. Teaching experience in (NDE) accredited schools (full 15 years of credit). 
2.1.2. Teaching experience in non-accredited schools (up to 6 years of credit). 
2.1.3. Experience in fields outside of education or non-certificated (para-

professional/teaching aides) experience (up to 3 years credit). 
2.1.4. Teaching experience in (NDE) accredited schools which is older than 15 

years (up to 3 years credit). 
 
3. Horizontal Movement on Salary Schedule 
 

3.1. To qualify for movement beyond the initial step of Bachelor degree, the hours 
must be graduate hours or other professional improvement in the field of 
education. 

 
3.1.1. Hours for horizontal movement will be accepted under the following 

conditions: 
 

3.1.1.1. If the graduate hours are a part of an approved program leading to an 
advance degree in education from a recognized institution of higher 
education. 

3.1.1.2. If the School District asks the Staff Member to take a course. 
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3.1.1.3. If hours will lead to an additional endorsement which is needed by 
the Morrill Public Schools and was requested by the district. 

3.1.1.4. If an employee wishes to take graduate hours that do not fall within 
the scope of this section, the staff member may apply to the 
Superintendent for approval to use the graduate hours for movement 
on the salary schedule. 

3.1.1.5. If the Superintendent does not approve the graduate hours for 
movement on the salary schedule, the staff member may appeal to 
the Board of Education. 

 
3.1.2. Approval must be granted in advance of any movement on the salary 

schedule. 
 

3.2. To qualify for movement beyond the Bachelor’s degree plus 36 hours, the hours 
must be graduate hours at or above the Master degree level or other professional 
improvement in the field of education. 

 
 

3.3. Staff members wishing to move horizontally must notify the Superintendent of 
intent to move, on the form provided, by June 1st of the year prior to the 
movement.  

 
4. FRINGE BENEFITS 
 

4.1. The Morrill Public Schools will pay the annual enrollment fees and all 
administrative fees associated with establishing a Section 125 cafeteria plan for 
the Morrill Public Schools employees.   

 
4.2. The Morrill School District will contribute  ½ single premium amount toward 

(EHA) BC/BS premium for all certified teachers regardless of which tier the 
employee chooses [Employee; Ee & Child(ren); Ee & Spouse; Ee, Spouse & 
Child(ren)] 
 

4.3. All teachers in the District will be granted one (1) full day per quarter for 
planning purposes or to fulfill administrative directives. 
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5. LEAVE 
5.1 At the beginning of each school year, each staff member covered by this agreement will  

be credited with (10) Paid Time Off  days (PTO).  Any unused PTO days will transfer to the 
employee’s personal sick/bereavement leave bank (total personal sick leave bank shall be 
capped at and shall never exceed 60 days).  Any days taken off for any reason during the 
current school year are considered PTO days until they are fully used. Administration can 
grant usage of sick days by an employee for sickness prior to the employee’s depletion of 
PTO in the event the employee is saving its PTO for pre-arranged family event that had been 
previously communicated to Administration, such as a wedding, graduation, or birth of a 
child or grandchild. 

 
5.1a   At the conclusion of each contract year, any teacher whose personal sick leave bank is 
maxed at 60 days but has unused PTO days remaining, will be compensated at $80 per day 
for those unused PTO days that cannot roll over into their sick leave bank. 

 
 

5.2  Sick leave may be used for personal illness or injury, to care for an immediate family 
member with an illness or injury, or for bereavement.  (Bereavement leave must be approved 
by building principal.  The length of time allowed will be determined by the closeness of the 
relationship) 

 
5.3 Employees will be entitled to use sick leave for all dental or medical appointments for 

themselves or immediate family provided the sick leave time requested is justified and 
approved.  Routine appointments will be scheduled to minimize loss of work time. 

 
5.4  If an employee leaves Morrill Public Schools, in good standing, after at least fifteen (15) 

years of continuous service, the Board of Education will “buy back” any unused days up to a 
maximum of forty-five (45) days at $100 a day.     
 

5.5 Procedure for taking leave for reasons other than for sick or bereavement purposes: 
 

5.5.1 The Building Principal must receive the request for the leave at least five (5) school 
days before the requested day. 

 
5.5.2 The Building Principal may deny the leave.  If denied by the Building Principal, the 

staff member may appeal to the Superintendent.   
EXAMPLE:  Leave may be denied if there are multiple requests for leave during 
the same time period. 

 
5.6    Professional Leave 
 
5.6.1 Professional Leave, if approved by the Building Principal in consultation with the 

Superintendent, will not count against an employee’s total leave days.  
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5.7 Maternity/Paternity Leave 
 
5.7.1 Maternity/Paternity Leave will be granted for the purpose of allowing the teacher the 
opportunity to commence a new parent-child relationship after the birth of the teacher’s child or 
adoption of a child by a teacher.  Said leave shall be with full pay for a period not to exceed 20 
school days in a 12 month period commencing at the birth or adoption of the child.  If both 
parents are employed as teachers by the school district, then they should be limited to a 
combined total of 25 leave days in such 12 month period and they shall not be able to take the 
leave concurrently.  Maternity/Paternity leave is not intended for and shall not be used in 
response to a teacher’s physical illness or complication arising from pregnancy or delivery.  
However, nothing in this section shall prohibit a teacher from using other available leave 
balances if eligible under other terms of this Agreement. 
 
 
6. CONTRACT 
 

6.1. This contract shall be effective as of the first duty day and shall continue in 
effect until the day before the first duty day of the next school year.  If a new 
and substitute contract has not been duly entered into prior to the day before the 
first duty day, the terms of this contract shall continue in full force and effect 
until such substitute contract is adopted. When a substitute agreement is 
adopted, back pay and retroactive payment will be part of the new agreement.  

 
7. SALARY SCHEDULE 
 

7.1. The salary of each teacher covered by this agreement shall be determined by the 
following salary structure: 

 
7.1.1. Each horizontal step will increase at the rate of 4.50% of the base salary 
7.1.2. Each vertical step will increase at the rate of 4.50% of the base salary. 
7.1.3. Step 1 – Bachelors degree with no graduate hours will be set at an index of 

1.00 
7.1.4. The column Bachelors degree with no graduate hours will contain five (5) 

vertical steps. 
7.1.5. The column Bachelors degree with nine (9) approved graduate hours will 

contain seven (7) vertical steps. 
7.1.6. The column Bachelors degree with eighteen (18) approved graduate hours 

will contain nine (9) vertical steps. 
7.1.7. The column Bachelor degree with twenty-seven approved graduate hours 

will contain eleven (11) vertical steps. 
7.1.8. The column Bachelor degree with thirty-six approved graduate hours will 

contain eleven (11) vertical steps. 
7.1.9. The column Masters degree with no hours beyond the Masters degree will 

contain thirteen (13) steps. 
7.1.10. The column Master degree with nine (9) approved graduate hours beyond 

the Masters degree will contain fifteen (15) steps. 
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7.1.11. The column Master degree with eighteen (18) approved graduate hours 
beyond the Masters degree will contain sixteen (16) steps. 

7.1.12. The four staff members who the board had agreed to grandfather at MA 18 
Step 18 during the 18-19 school year, will remain grandfathered at that 
step even though other staff members will not be able to exceed step 16 
until otherwise negotiated.   

 
7.2            The base at $34,050 for the 2019-2020 school year.  
 
     

7.2.1  Flat Dollar Salary:  For each employee covered by this agreement who, immediately 

prior to the commencement of this agreement received a flat salary as part of  the employee’s 

compensation package (hereinafter a “Flat Salary Employee”), the  District shall pay such Flat 

Salary Employee a yearly flat dollar salary amount at a yearly rate of $10,500.00 multiplied by 

the employee’s full time equivalence for the 2019-2020 school year as part of the salary package.  

The flat dollar salary amount for Flat Salary  Employees employed for less than the entire 2019-

2020 school year shall be calculated  based on the actual days worked during the 2019-2020 

school year divided by the number of contract days in the entire year.  The flat dollar salary 

amount is compensation under NEB. REV. STAT. § 79-902(35), and is subject to the withholding 

of the employer and employee contributions to the Nebraska Public Employees Retirement 

System as required by law. 

 
7.2.2  Fringe Benefit Stipend:  For each employee covered by this agreement who is not  a Flat 
Salary Employee (hereinafter a “Fringe Benefit Stipend Employee”), the District  shall pay such 
Fringe Benefit Stipend Employee a yearly fringe benefit stipend of  $10,500.00 multiplied by the 
employee’s full time equivalence for the 2019-2020 school  year.  The fringe benefit stipend for 
Fringe Benefit Stipend Employees employed for less than the entire 2019-2020 school year shall 
be calculated based on the actual days worked during the 2019-2020 school year divided by the 
number of contract days in the entire  year. The fringe benefit stipend is NOT compensation 
under NEB. REV. STAT. § 79- 902(35), and is NOT subject to the withholding of the employer 
and employee  contributions to the Nebraska Public Employees Retirement System. 

 
7.2.3. Teachers shall be paid $150.00 per day for advanced training, workshops, 

classes, etc., as recommended by the administration days beyond contract 
days excluding teaching assignments.  For teaching assignments beyond 
contract days, the teacher shall be paid 186th of their annual base salary, 
excluding additional flat salary per day for these teaching days. 

 
7.3. Initial Placement: 

 
7.3.1. When hired, teachers may be credited with a maximum of fifteen years of 

experience and placed on the schedule accordingly. 
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7.4. Horizontal Movement: 
 

7.4.1. Credit for additional hours shall be credited on September 1 and 
movement on the salary schedule shall take place accordingly. 

 
7.4.2. A staff member will not be limited to one-step horizontal movement per 

year. 
 

7.5. Vertical Movement: 
 

7.5.1. On September 1st of each year, teachers who have at least one semester 
experience in the district will be limited to one step vertical movement per 
year up to step 15/ column MA + 18. 

 
8. PART-TIME/JOB SHARING 
 

8.1. Part-time and job-sharing employees will receive salary and fringe benefits as 
provided for elsewhere in the agreement.  They will receive as salary the 
fractional part of their index number on the salary schedule as their teaching 
load is compared to a full-time teacher.  They will receive as a fringe benefit the 
fractional part of the Section 125 cafeteria plan as their teaching load is 
compared to full-time teacher.  Salary schedule advancement for experience 
shall be credited at the rate of one year of experience for each year of 
employment. 

 
9. COVERING CLASSES 
 

9.1. Any teacher that covers a class for another teacher during their planning 
period(s) will receive $20.00 per hour prorated to the amount of time a teacher 
is required to cover a class for another teacher. 

 
 
10. EXTRA DUTY SCHEDULE  
 

10.1. The Extra Duty Schedule will be calculated as a percentage of the base salary of 
the previous year. The Extra Duty will be divided into the following Categories: 

 
10.1.1. Category I 

10.1.1.1. Head Football Coach 
10.1.1.2. Head Volleyball Coach 
10.1.1.3. Head Boys’ Basketball Coach 
10.1.1.4. Head Girls’ Basketball Coach 
10.1.1.5. Head Track 
10.1.1.6. Head Wrestling 
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10.1.1.7. Head Cross Country 
10.1.1.8. Head Speech 
10.1.1.9. Concession Director 
10.1.1.10. Junior Class Sponsor (Equal Shares if more than one sponsor) 
10.1.1.11. Honor Band/Pep Bank 
10.1.1.12. FFA Sponsor 

     
 

10.1.2. Category II 
10.1.2.1       Head Golf 

                            10.1.2.2.      One-Act Play Director 
 10.1.2.3       All-School Play Director 
10.1.2.4       Vocal/Show Choir or before school elementary  
10.1.2.5       Detention Supervisor 

 
10.1.3.  Category III 

10.1.3.1. Assistant Football Coach 
10.1.3.2. Assistant Volleyball Coach 
10.1.3.3. Assistant Boys’ Basketball Coach 
10.1.3.4. Assistant Girls’ Basketball Coach 
10.1.3.5. Assistant Wrestling Coach 
10.1.3.6. Assistant Track 
10.1.3.7. Assistant Cross Country 
10.1.3.8. Assistant Speech 
10.1.3.9. Assistant Golf 

 
10.1.4. Category IV 

10.1.4.1. Assistant All School Play Director 
10.1.4.2. Assistant One-Act Play Director 
10.1.4.3. Cheerleader Sponsor 
10.1.4.4. Preschool Teacher Visitations 
 
 

10.1.5. Category V 
10.1.5.1. Junior High Football Coach 
10.1.5.2. Junior High Volleyball Coach 
10.1.5.3. Junior High Boys’ Basketball Coach 
10.1.5.4. Junior High Girls’ Basketball Coach 
10.1.5.5. Junior High Track (Boy’s and Girls’) 
10.1.5.6. Junior High Wrestling Coach 
10.1.5.7. Yearbook 
10.1.5.8. Buzzword 

 
10.1.6. Category VI 

10.1.6.1. Academic Decathlon/Quiz Bowl Sponsor 
10.1.6.2. National Honor Society 
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10.1.6.3. FCCLA 
10.1.6.4. Student Council 
10.1.6.5. Spanish Club Sponsor 
10.1.6.6. FBLA Sponsor 
10.1.6.7. Letter Club Sponsor 
10.1.6.8. SADD Sponsor 
10.1.6.9. Cooking Club Sponsor  
10.1.6.10. Gamers Club Sponsor  
10.1.6.11. Senior Class Sponsor  

 
10.2. Rate of pay for extra-duty 

 
10.2.1.      Category I 

10.2.1.1.     12% of base the first year 
10.2.1.2.     13% of base the second consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.1.3.     14% of base the third consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.1.4.     15% of base the fourth consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.1.5.     16% of base the fifth consecutive year in this position. 

 
10.2.2. Category II 

10.2.2.1.     10% of base the first year 
10.2.2.2.     11% of base the second consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.2.3.     12% of base the third consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.2.4.     13% of base the fourth consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.2.5.     14% of base the fifth consecutive year in this position 

 
10.2.3. Category III 

10.2.3.1.       7.5% of base the first year 
10.2.3.2.       8.0% of base the second consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.3.3.       8.5% of base the third consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.3.4.       9.0% of base the fourth consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.3.5.       9.5% of base the fifth consecutive year in this position. 

 
10.2.4. Category IV 

10.2.4.1.       6.0% of base the first year 
10.2.4.2.       6.5% of base the second consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.4.3.       7.0% of base the third consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.4.4.       7.5% of base the fourth consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.4.5.       8.0% of base the fifth consecutive year in this position. 

 
10.2.5. Category V 

10.2.5.1.       4.5% of base the first year 
10.2.5.2.       5.0% of base the second consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.5.3.       5.5% of base the third consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.5.4.       6.0% of base the fourth consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.5.5.       6.5% of base the fifth consecutive year in this position. 
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10.2.6. Category VI 
10.2.6.1.        2.5% of base the first year 
10.2.6.2.        3.0% of base the second consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.6.3.        3.5% of base the third consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.6.4.        4.0% of base the fourth consecutive year in this position. 
10.2.6.5.        4.5% of base the fifth consecutive year in this position.  

 
Additional stipulations concerning extra-duty 

10.2.7. Coaching Experience 
 

10.2.7.1.The Board of Education may give coaching credit for coaching 
experience, both outside and inside Morrill Public Schools, to a 
maximum of five (5) years in that sport within the past five (5) years.   

 
10.2.7.2. Experience must be in the same sport and at the same level. 

 
10.2.8. Movement from one level to another level of coaching/sponsorship 

 
10.2.8.1. If a head coach/head sponsor elects to move down to an assistant 

coach or to a Junior High coach in the same sport, the number of years 
will be transferred. 

10.2.8.2. If an assistant coach moves up to head coach, or a Junior High Coach 
moves up to an assistant coach, he/she will begin at the first step in that 
category. 

10.2.8.3.Coaches which have coached 10 consecutive years or more in the same 
sport at the same level in the District may be granted an additional 1% 
pay increase for that sport based on acceptable ratings on the District’s 
performance evaluation. 

 
10.4 The Board may at its discretion hire a person(s) as weight room supervisor(s) and 

pay an hourly rate or salary, if in its opinion such a position is necessary to keep 
the weight room open after or before school hours. 

 
11. GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE 
 

11.1     The word grievance is defined as “a misapplication or misinterpretation of terms  
            and conditions of the collective bargaining agreement.” 

 
11.2. The purpose of the grievance procedures is to secure equitable solutions to 

problems, which may occur from time to time regarding the terms and conditions 
of the collective bargaining agreement.  

 
11.3. The word “grievant” means an individual or a group of teachers or an association                                               

who files a grievance. 
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11.4. The grievance procedure will be as follows: 
 

11.4.1. If a grievant feels he/she/they has a grievance, he/she/they shall first discuss 
the matter with the Principal at the appropriate attendance center in an effort 
to resolve the problem without going into a formal grievance procedure.  The 
grievant shall discuss the problem with the Principal within ten (10) school 
days of the date of the occurrence of the grievance. 
 

11.5. Formal Procedure 
 

11.5.1. A grievant wishing to file a formal grievance shall file the grievance in 
writing with the principal no more than ten (10) days after the occurrence of 
the grievance.  Upon filing the grievance in writing with the principal, the 
grievant may retain a copy.  The Principal will inform the grievant of his/her 
decision in writing regarding the grievance within five (5) school days after 
the grievance is filed. 

11.5.2. If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance in 11.5.1, 
or if no decision has been rendered within five (5) school days, the grievant 
shall then file the grievance with the Superintendent of Schools.  Within five 
(5) school days after filing of the written grievance, the Superintendent will 
meet with the grievant and witnesses may be present if requested by either 
party.  The Superintendent will inform the grievant of the decision in writing 
within five (5) school days of the meeting with the grievant. 

11.5.3. If the grievant is not satisfied with the disposition of the grievance in 11.5.2, 
or if no decision has been rendered within ten (10) school days after the 
grievance meeting with the Superintendent, the grievant may file the 
grievance in writing with the President of the School Board.  The President 
of the School Board must receive any such writing within five (5) school 
days after being informed of the Superintendent’s decision in 11.5.2, or 
twenty (20) school days after the grievance meeting with the Superintendent.  
The School Board will hear the grievance within thirty school days of receipt 
of the grievance.  The grievant will be notified of the meeting.  The grievant 
will have the right to appear before the School Board and present any 
information or evidence that is relevant to the grievance.  Within five (5) 
school days or as soon thereafter, as appropriate, following the meeting, the 
School Board will render a decision in writing. A copy of the decision will 
be provided to the Principal, the Superintendent and the grievant. 

11.5.4. A failure to file a grievance within the time lines listed in which the 
grievance occurred shall prohibit the grievant form filing any such grievance.  
The parties may mutually waive other time frames provided herein. 

 



 

2019-2020 Certified Staff Negotiated Agreement  Page 11 of 14 

12. SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

  12.1. This document constitutes the negotiated agreement between the Morrill Board of      
           Education and the Morrill Education Association for the 2019-2020 school year.   

 
 
 

Approved this ______day of __________________, 2019. 

 
 
For the Morrill Board of Education: 

 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
For the Morrill Education Association: 

 

 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________
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SALARY STUCTURE 

         

 B +0 B +9 B +18 B +27 B +36 M +0 M +9  M +18 

Step         

1 1.0000 1.0450 1.0900 1.1350 1.1800 1.2250 1.2700 1.3150 

2 1.0450 1.0900 1.1350 1.1800 1.2250 1.2700 1.3150 1.3600 

3 1.0900 1.1350 1.1800 1.2250 1.2700 1.3150 1.3600 1.4050 

4 1.1350 1.1800 1.2250 1.2700 1.3150 1.3600 1.4050 1.4500 

5 1.1800 1.2250 1.2700 1.3150 1.3600 1.4050 1.4500 1.4950 

6  1.2700 1.3150 1.3600 1.4050 1.4500 1.4950 1.5400 

7  1.3150 1.3600 1.4050 1.4500 1.4950 1.5400 1.5850 

8   1.4050 1.4500 1.4950 1.5400 1.5850 1.6300 

9   1.4500 1.4950 1.5400 1.5850 1.6300 1.6750 

10    1.5400 1.5850 1.6300 1.6750 1.7200 

11    1.5850 1.6300 1.6750 1.7200 1.7650 

12      1.7200 1.7650 1.8100 

13      1.7650 1.8100 1.8550 

14       1.8550 1.9000 

15       1.9000 1.9450 

16             1.9900 
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12. SIGNATURE PAGE 
 

  12.1. This document constitutes the TERELIP agreement between the Morrill Board of      
           Education and the Morrill Education Association for the 2019-2020 school year.   

 
 
 

Approved this ______day of __________________, 2019. 

 
 
For the Morrill Board of Education: 

 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
For the Morrill Education Association: 

 

 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
 
 
Printed Name:  ____________________Signature: __________________ Date:  ____________ 
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